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NATIONAL CHAMPIONS

Individual Outdoor National Champions (25)
Athlete Event Mark Year
Sage Watson 400mH 5452 2017
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-4.75/1.95 2013
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-4/1.93 2012
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-1.25/1.86 201
Julie Labonté SP 60-1/18.31 201
Liz Patterson HJ 6-1.25/1.86 2008
Brianna Glenn 200m 22.92w 2001
Brianna Glenn LJ 21-6.26/6.56 2001
Andrea Dutoit PV 13-9.25/4.20 2001
Amy Skieresz 5,000m 15:37.77 1998
Amy Skieresz 10,000m 33:0412 1998
Amy Skieresz 5,000m 15:46.76 1997
Amy Skieresz 10,000m  33:14.22 1997
Tanya Hughes HJ 6-3.5/1.92 1993
Tanya Hughes HJ 6-1.5/1.87 1992
Tanya Hughes HJ 6-4.25/1.94 1991
Carla Garrett SP 54-8/16.66 1989
Carla Garrett Disc 190-4/58.02 1989
Katrena Johnson HJ 6-4.25/1.94 1985
Meg Ritchie SP 55-5.25/16.90 1982
Meg Ritchie Disc 202-0/61.57 1982
Meg Ritchie SP 57-1/17.40 1981
Robin Marks 400mH 58.41 1981
Meg Ritchie Disc 211-3/64.39 1980
Meg Ritchie SP 54-2/16.51 1980
Individual Indoor National Champions (17)

Athlete Event Mark Year
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-4.75/1.95 2013
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-5/1.96 2012
Brigetta Barrett HJ 6-2.75/1.90 201
Julie Labonté SP 57-6.25/17.53 2011
Liz Patterson HJ 6-4/1.93 2010
Amy Linnen PV 14-10.25/4.53 2002
Amy Skieresz 5,000m 15:54.58 1998
Amy Skieresz 5,000m 15:39.75 1997
Brenda Sleewenhoek 5,000m 16:46.54 1994
J.C. Broughton HJ 6-3.5/1.92 1993
Tanya Hughes HJ 6-2/1.88 1991
Carla Garrett SP 54-1/16.48 1989
Katrena Johnson HJ 6-0.75/1.85 1986
Ruth Waithera-Nganga 400m 54.21 1984
Meg Ritchie SP 56-11.75/17.37 1983
Charmaine Gale HJ 6-1.5/1.87 1982

Meg Ritchie SP 55-2.5/16.83 1981
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AWARDS & HONORS

Outdoor National Track Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year

Amy Skieresz 1998

Amy Skieresz 1997

Outdoor National Field Athlete of the Year (1)
Athlete Year

Brigetta Barrett 2013

Outdoor Regional Field Athlete of the Year (1)
Athlete Year Region

Brigetta Barrett 2013 West

Indoor National Track Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year

Amy Skieresz 1998

Amy Skieresz 1997

Indoor Regional Field Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year Region

Samantha Noennig 2021 West

Brigetta Barrett 2012 West

Indoor National Scholar Athlete of the Year (3)
Athlete Year

Brigetta Barrett 2013

Brigetta Barrett 2012

Brigetta Barrett 20M

Conference Track Athlete of the Year (3)
Athlete Year Conference
Brianna Glenn 2001 Pac-10

Amy Skieresz 1998 Pac-10

Amy Skieresz 1997 Pac-10

Conference Field Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year Conference
Brigetta Barrett 2013 Pac-12

Brigetta Barrett 201  Pac-12

Conference Newcomer/Freshman of the Year (1)
Athlete Year Conference

Julie Labonté 2010 Pac-10
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AWARDS & HONORS

Conference Scholar Athlete of the Year (3)
Athlete Year Conference
Talie Bonds 2023 Pac-12
Samantha Noennig 2022 Pac-12

Alyssa Thompson 2018 Pac-12

Conference Coach of the Year (1)

Coach Year Conference

Fred Harvey 201  Pac-12

The Bowerman Award Finalists (2)

Athlete Year

Brigetta Barrett 2013

Brigetta Barrett 2012

Conference Championship Meet Record Holders (1)
Athlete Year Event Mark Conference
Brigetta Barrett 2013 HJ 6-6.25/1.99 Pac-12
All-Time Outdoor Top 25 Collegiate Performers (10)
Athlete Year Event Mark

Talie Bonds 2023 100mH 12.65

Claire Green 2018 Mile 4:4172

Sage Watson 2017 400mH 5452

Brigetta Barrett 2013 HJ 6-8.25/2.04
Georganne Moline 2013 400mH  53.72

Tanya Hughes 1992 HJ 6-5.25/1.97

JC Broughton 1990 HJ 6-4.25/1.94
Katrena Johnson 1985 HJ 6-4.25/1.94
Meg Ritchie 1983 SP 62-3.25/18.99
Meg Ritchie 1981 Disc 221-5/67.48
All-Time Indoor Top 25 Collegiate Performers (6)
Athlete Year Event Mark
Samantha Noennig 2021 SP 59-10.5/18.25
Sage Watson 2017 500m 1:08.40
Brigetta Barrett 2012 HJ 6-5.5/1.97

Liz Patterson 2009 HJ 6-4.75/1.95
Amy Linnen 2002 PV 14-10.25/4.53

JC Broughton 1993 HJ 6-3.5/1.92
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OLYMPIANS
Olympians (20)
Athlete Event Country Year
Erin Aldrich (1) HJ USA 2000
Brigetta Barrett (1) HJ USA 2012
Maryse Ewanje-Epee (2) HJ France 1984
HJ France 1988
Sandra Farmer-Patrick (3) 400mH Jamaica 1984
400mH USA 1992
400mH USA 1996
Cristina Fink-Sisniega (2) HJ Mexico 1988
HJ Mexico 1992
Charmaine Gale (1) HJ South Africa 1992
Kim Gallagher (2) 800m USA 1984
800m/1,500m USA 1988
Carla Garrett (1) Disc USA 1992
Joan Hansen (1) 3,000m USA 1984
Tanya Hughes (1) HJ USA 1992
Julie Labonté (1) SP Canada 2012
Donna Mayhew (2) Jav USA 1988
Jav USA 1992
Georganne Moline (1) 400mH USA 2012
Karolina Pahlitzsch (1) 4x400m Germany 2020/21
Meg Ritchie (2) Disc Great Britain 1980
Disc Great Britain 1984
Trecia Roberts (2) 100mH/4x100m Thailand 2000
100mH Thailand 2004
Lynda Hughes Sutfin (2) Jav USA 1984
Jav USA 1988
Gia Trevisan (2) 4x400m Mixed ltaly 2020/21
4x400m Mixed ltaly 2024
Ruth Waithera-Nganga (1) 200m/400m Kenya 1984
Sage Watson (2) 400mH/4x400m Canada 2016
400mH/4x400m Canada 2020/21
Olympic Medalists (4)
Athlete Medal, Event Country Year
Brigetta Barrett Silver, HJ USA 2012
Sandra Farmer-Patrick Silver, 400mH USA 1992
Kim Gallagher Silver, 800m USA 1984
Bronze, 800m USA 1988
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OLYMPIANS

Olympians by Year
2024 (Paris, France)

Gia Trevisan

2020/21 (Tokyo, Japan)
Karolina Pahlitzsch

Gia Trevisan

Sage Watson

4x400m Mixed

4x400m
4x400m Mixed
400mH/4x400m

2016 (Rio de Janeiro, Brazil)

Sage Watson

2012 (London, England)
Brigetta Barrett

Julie Labonté
Georganne Moline

2004 (Athens, Greece)
Trecia Roberts

2000 (Sydney, Australia)

Erin Aldrich
Trecia Roberts

400mH/4x400m

HJ
SP
400mH

100mH

HJ
100mH/4x100m

1996 (Atlanta, United States)

Sandra Farmer-Patrick

1992 (Barcelona, Spain)
Sandra Farmer-Patrick
Cristina Fink-Sisniega
Charmaine Gale

Carla Garrett

Tanya Hughes

Donna Mayhew

400mH

400mH
HJ

HJ

Disc

HJ

Jav

1988 (Seoul, South Korea)

Maryse Ewanje-Epee
Cristina Fink-Sisniega
Kim Gallagher

Donna Mayhew
Lynda Hughes Sutfin

HJ

HJ
800m/1,500m
Jav

Jav

ltaly

Germany
Italy
Canada

Canada

USA
Canada
USA

Thailand

USA
Thailand

USA

USA

Mexico
South Africa
USA

USA

USA

France
Mexico
USA
USA
USA
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OLYMPIANS
Olympians by Year

1984 (Los Angeles, United States)

Maryse Ewanje-Epee
Sandra Farmer-Patrick
Kim Gallagher

Joan Hansen

Meg Ritchie

Lynda Hughes Sutfin
Ruth Waithera-Nganga

HJ

400mH
800m
3,000m

Disc

Jav
200m/400m

1980 (Moscow, Soviet Union)

Meg Ritchie

Disc

World Championship Medalists (1)

Athlete
Brigetta Barrett

Medal, Event
Gold, HJ

France
Jamaica
USA

USA

Great Britain
USA

Kenya

Great Britain

Country Year
USA 2013
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SCHOOL RECORDS

Indoor School Records
Event Mark
50m 6.71
55m 6.76
60m 7.23
200m 23.23
300y 35.653
300m 38.03
400m 52.00
500y 1:08.9
500m 1:08.40
600y 1:19.60
600m 1:28.19
800m 2:04.04
1,000y 2:42.26
1,000m 2:50.31
1,500m 4:26.83
Mile 4:36.9
3,000m 9:05.94
Two Miles 10:26.55
5,000m 15:39.75
55m Hurdles 7.68
60m Hurdles 8.01

4x200m Relay

4x400m Relay

4x800m Relay

Distance

Medley Relay

High Jump
Pole Vault

Long Jump
Triple Jump

Shot Put

20 Ib. Weight
35 Ib. Weight
Pentathlon

1:37.63

3:32.54

9:31.09

11:20M

6-5.5/1.97
14-10.25/4.53
21-6.25/6.56
43-0.25/13.11
59-10.5/18.25
66-6.75/20.29
62-1.25/18.93

4,256

Name

Robin Marks
Seynabou Ndiaye
Jade Brown
McKenna Watson
Michelle Walsh
McKenna Watson
Sage Watson
Robin Marks
Sage Watson

Shannon Meisberger
Shannon Meisberger

Christina Rodgers
Sherri Smith
Bridget Smyth
Joan Hansen
Joan Hansen
Claire Green
Camilla Harron
Amy Skieresz
Sharifa Jones
Talie Bonds
Audrey Williams,
Felicia DuPuch,
Ruth Waithera,
Laura Lim
Nneya Hailey,
Tatum Waggoner,
Gia Trevisan,
Sage Watson
Sharon Manship,
Anke Mebold,
Rachel Brennan,
Bridget Smyth
Kate Penney,
Shapri Romero,
Meg Bellino,
Maria Larsson
Brigetta Barrett
Amy Linnen
Brianna Glenn
Carole Jones

Samantha Noennig

Sara Vigil
Maureen Griffin
Shevell Quinley

Site, Date

Saskatoon, Canada, 1-29-82
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-14-03
Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-10-25
Lubbock, Texas, 2-28-25
Columbia, Mo., 2-3-84
Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-10-25
Albuquerque, N.M,, 2-11-17
Portland, Ore., 2-19-83
New York, N.Y., 2-04-17
Lubbock, Texas, 2-12-21
Chicago, lll., 2-12-22
Seattle, Wash., 2-25-11
Baton Rouge, La., 2-7-87
South Bend, Ind., 2-23-91
Pocatello, Idaho, 3-14-81
San Diego, Calif,, 2-20-81
Seattle, Wash., 2-10-17
Baton Rouge, La., 3-7-87
Indianapolis, Ind., 3-7-97
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-14-03
Albuquerque, N.M,, 2-11-23
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-20-82

Seattle, Wash., 2-28-16

Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-26-91

Seattle, Wash., 2-28-14

Fayetteville, Ark., 1-27-12
Fayetteville, Ark., 3-8-02
Ames, lowa, 3-1-01

Oklahoma City, Okla., 3-14-87
Lubbock, Texas, 2-12-21
Seattle, Wash., 2-11-06

Reno Nev, 2-20-99
Fayetteville, Ark., 3-14-08
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SCHOOL RECORDS

Outdoor School Records
Event Mark
100m 11.27
200m 22.91
400m 51.56
600m 1:29.28
800m 2:03.52
1,500m 4:12.09
Mile 4:32.61
3,000m 9:00.3
Steeplechase 10:08.23
5,000m 15:36.08
10,000m 32:31.65
Marathon 2:47:14

100m Hurdles 12.65
400m Hurdles 53.72
4x100m Relay 44.17

4x200m Relay 1:35.05

4x400m Relay 3:30.67

4x800m Relay 8:44.24

800m Sprint
Medley Relay

1:39.61

1,600m Sprint 3:47.94
Medley Relay

Distance 11:2013

Medley Relay

Name
Jade Brown
Brianna Glenn

Ruth Waithera-Nganga

Shanna Griffin
Christina Rodgers
Joan Hansen
Joan Hansen
Bridget Smyth
Grace Driskill
Elvin Kibet

Amy Skieresz
Marjorie Kaput
Talie Bonds

Georganne Moline

Ava Simms,
McKenna Watson,
Dakota Minor,
Jade Brown
Michelle Walsh,
Lisa Winston,
Nedrea Rodgers,
Ruth Waithera

Shannon Meisberger,

Tatum Waggoner,

Karolina Pahlitzsch,

Diana Gajda
Danielle Price,
Erin Doherty,
Cara Cline,
Shanna Griffin
Lisa Winston,
Michelle Walsh,
Laura Lim,

Ruth Waithera
Felicia Lane,
Dawn Mortensen,
Allison Dring,
Karen Bennett
Beth Hoge,
Teresa Frierson,
Danielle Price,
Erin Doherty

Site, Date

Tucson, Ariz., 3-8-25
Pullman, Wash., 5-19-02
Los Angeles, Calif., 8-6-84
Tucson Ariz., 5-16-99
Tucson, Ariz., 5-14-11
Eugene, Ore., 6-6-81
Westwood, Calif., 5-10-81
Walnut, Calif., 4-20-91
Eugene, Ore., 5-13-22
Walnut, Calif., 4-17-15
Philadelphia, Pa., 4-24-97
Phoenix, Ariz., 12-4-78
Tucson, Ariz., 4-6-23
Eugene, Ore,, 6-7-13
Tucson, Ariz., 5-3-25

Walnut, Calif., 4-29-84

Sacramento, Calif., 5-25-19

Des Moines, lowa, 4-24-99

Austin, Texas, 4-7-84

Des Moines, lowa, 4-30-94

Des Moines, lowa, 4-27-01
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SCHOOL RECORDS
Outdoor School Records

Event Mark Name Site, Date
Shuttle 56.36 Nicole Thomas, Des Moines, lowa, 4-28-00
Hurdle Relay Alexandra Komnos,

Liz Giltner,

Rori Kelly
High Jump 6-8/2.03 Brigetta Barrett London, England, 8-11-12
Pole Vault 14-5.25/4.40 Amy Linnen Atascadero, Calif., 7-23-03
Long Jump 21-10/6.65 Brianna Glenn Flagstaff Ariz., 7-8-00
Triple Jump 43-4.25/13.21 Carole Jones Corvallis, Ore., 5-23-87
Shot Put 62-3.25/18.99 Meg Ritchie Tucson, Ariz., 5-7-83
Discus 221-5/67.48 Meg Ritchie Walnut, Calif., 4-25-81
Hammer 209-3/63.78  Taylor Bush Walnut, Calif., 4-20-12
Javelin (New) 167-5/51.02 Kaelyn Shipley Eugene, Ore., 4-17-21
Javelin (Old) 194-7/59.30 Louise Perrault Tucson, Ariz., 3-23-91
Heptathlon 5,867 Maryse Ewanje-Epée Athis Mons, France, 7-6/7-85
Heptathlon Single-Event School Records
Event Mark Name Site, Date
100m Hurdles 13.63 Hollan Powers Boulder, Colo., 5-10-24
High Jump 6-4/1.93 Maryse Ewanje-Epée Athis Mons, France, 7-6-85
Shot Put 43-5.25/13.24 Sabine Schwarz Tucson, Ariz., 3-24-89
200m 24.54 Shevell Quinley Tucson, Ariz., 4-4-08
Long Jump 20-8.5/6.31 Veronica Burton Tempe, Ariz., 5-25-94
Javelin 151-0/46.02 Jennifer McEldowney Tucson, Ariz., 3-26-88
800m 2:16.24 Jackie Kinsella Tucson, Ariz., 3-25-89
First Day 3,727 Maryse Ewanje-Epée Athis Mons, France, 7-6-85
Second Day 2,343 Veronica Burton Tempe, Ariz., 5-25-94
Total Points 5,867 Maryse Ewanje-Epée Athis Mons, France, 7-6/7-85

10
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SCHOOL RECORDS

Outdoor Freshman School Records

Event Mark

100m 11.53

200m 23.70
400m 52.06
800m 2:06.02
1,500m 4:20.05
Steeplechase 10:28.48
3,000m 9:21.86
5,000m 15:45.59
10,000m 34:3511
100m Hurdles 13.57

400m Hurdles 57.24

High Jump 6-5/1.96
Pole Vault 13-9.75/4.21
Long Jump 21-5.5/6.54
Triple Jump 42-0.5/12.81
Shot Put 56-0/17.07
Javelin (New) 156-2/47.59
Javelin (Old)  144-1/43.93
Discus 216-7/66.02
Hammer 194-4/59.23
Heptathlon 5,867

Name

Jade Brown

Tatum Waggoner
Angel Perkins

Janis Vetter

Nicci Corbin

Hannah Moen

Amy Skieresz

Amy Skieresz

Tara Chaplin

Maryse Ewanje-Epée
Robin Marks

Maryse Ewanje-Epée
Amy Linnen

Sydnie Vanek

Taylen Wise

Baillie Gibson

Kaelyn Shipley

Leigh Bernstein

Meg Ritchie
Maureen Griffin
Maryse Ewanje-Epée

Site (Year)

Tucson, Ariz. (2024)
Tempe, Ariz. (2015)

Palo Alto, Calif. (2003)
Palo Alto, Calif. (1984)
Los Angeles, Calif. (2013)
Eugene, Ore. (2009)
Tucson, Ariz. (1996)
Walnut, Calif. (1996)
Walnut, Calif. (1999)
Joinville, France (1985)
San Diego, Calif. (1981)
Colombes, France (1985)
Richmond, Va. (2001)
Tucson, Ariz. (2024)
Tucson, Ariz. (2023)
Walnut, Calif. (201)
Eugene, Ore. (2021)
Mesa, Ariz. (2007)
Gateshead, U.K. (1980)
Eugene, Ore. (1999)
Athis Mons, France (1985)

11
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ALL-TIME TOP 10 OUTDOOR LISTS

100 Meters

1. 1.27 Jade Brown, 3-8-25, Tucson, Ariz.

2. 1.33 Brianna Glenn, 6-2-00, Durham, N.C.

3. 11.35 Nikki Martin, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah

4. 11.40 McKenna Watson, 3-22-25, Tucson, Ariz.

5 MNM.47 Germe Poston, 4-6-13, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 11.49 Neysia Howard, 5-12-23, Walnut, Calif.

7. 11.53 Brena Andrews, 4-7-18, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 1.56 Marquita Taylor, 4-29-06, Tucson, Ariz.

9. N1N.57 Seynabou Ndiaye, 5-31-03, Stanford, Calif.
10. 11.60 Shapri Romero, 3-29-14, Tempe, Ariz.

100 Meters (Wind-aided marks)

11.07 Jade Brown, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

11.15 Brianna Glenn, 6-22-01, Eugene, Ore.

11.23 McKenna Watson, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.
11.41 Jenica Bosko, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

11.44 Germe Poston, 4-12-14, Tucson, Ariz.

200 Meters

1. 22.91 Brianna Glenn, 5-19-02, Pullman, Wash.

2. 23.00 McKenna Watson, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 2310 Shapri Romero, 4-13-14, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 2318 Nedrea Rodgers-Williams, 5-3-86, Tucson, Ariz.
5. 23.25 Jade Brown, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 23.32 Neysia Howard, 5-24-23, Sacramento, Calif.
7. 23.37 Georganne Moline, 4-19-13, Walnut, Calif.

7. 23.37 Ruth Waithera, 8-6-84, Los Angeles Calif.
9. 2345 Marquita Taylor, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah

10. 23.55 Germe Poston, 4-6-12, Tucson, Ariz.

400 Meters

1. 5156 Ruth Waithera Nganga, 8-6-84, Los Angeles, Calif.
2. 51.89 Tatum Waggoner, 4-12-18, Palo Alto, Calif.
3. 5196 Shapri Romero, 5-3-14, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 52.01 Sage Watson, 4-30-16, Tucson, Ariz.

5. 52.06 Angel Perkins, 6-22-03, Stanford, Calif.

6. 5210 Carolyn Jackson, 5-1-99, Tempe, Ariz.

7. 52.4 Ava Simms, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 52.61 Shannon Meisberger, 3-18-22, Tucson, Ariz.
9. 5278 Diana Gajda, 5-4-19, Tucson, Ariz.

10. 52.92 Georganne Moline, 4-20-12, Walnut, Calif.

12
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ALL-TIME TOP 10 OUTDOOR LISTS

800 Meters

1. 2:03.52 Christina Rodgers, 5-14-11, Tucson, Ariz.

2. 2:0379 Karen Bennett, 5-21-94, Pullman, Wash.

3. 2:04.95 Alisa Lyesina, 4-13-22, Azusa, Calif.

4. 2:06.02 Janice Vetter, 5-12-84, Stanford, Calif.

5. 2:06.40 Shanna Griffin, 4-16-99, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 2:06.70 Joan Hansen, 8-7-81, Eugene, Ore.

7. 2:0759 Bridget Smyth, 4-15-89, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 2:07.60 Kara Mickelson, 4-17-25, Azusa, Calif.

9. 2:07.65 FaniceChepkorir, 5-15-05, Westwood, Calif.
10. 2:07.68 Claire Green, 4-28-17, Tempe, Ariz.

1,500 Meters

1. 4:12.09 Joan Hansen, 6-6-81, Eugene, Ore.

2. 4:16.62 Bridget Smyth, 4-22-89, Walnut, Calif.

3. 41942 Erin Doherty, 5-20-01, Berkeley, Calif.

4. 4:20.05 Nicci Corbin, 5-12-13, Los Angeles, Calif.

5. 4:20.22 Elizabeth Apgar, 4-20-12, Walnut, Calif.

6. 4:20.32 Kate Penney, 4-5-14, Eugene, Ore.

7. 4:21,02 Claire Green, 4-13-17, Walnut, Calif.

8. 4:2110 Beth Hoge, 5-18-03, Los Angeles, Calif.

9. 4:22.89 Camilla Harron, 5-9-87, Los Angeles, Calif.
9. 4:22.89 Anthea James, 5-22-83, Westwood, Calif.
3,000 Meters

1. 9:00.3 Bridget Smyth, 4-20-91, Walnut, Calif.

2. 9:035 Joan Hansen, 5-17-81, Berkeley, Calif.

3. 9:09.96 Amy Skieresz, 7-13-99, Casablanca, Morocco
4. 9:16.98 Camilla Harron, 4-25-87, Walnut, Calif.

5. 9:21.37 Anthea James, 6-3-83, Houston, Texas

6. 9:24.63 Heidi Gerum, 6-20-86, Ottawa, Canada

7. 9:25.82 Joy Hansen, 6-20-82, Knoxville, Tenn.

8. 9:29.33 Brenda Sleewenhoek, 5-21-93, Berkeley, Calif.
9. 9:30.05 Rachel Brennan, 5-21-93, Berkeley, Calif.
10. 9:34.38 Viola Schaffer, 4-1-95, Tempe, Ariz.
3,000-Meter Steeplechase

1. 10:08.23 Grace Driskill, 5-13-22, Eugene, Ore.

2. 10:09.54 Hannah Moen, 6-24-11, Eugene, Ore.

3. 10:11.77 Maggie Callahan, 5-27-11, Eugene, Ore.

4. 10:12.96 Clea Formaz, 4-18-13, Walnut, Calif.

5. 10:21.32 Nicole Gurnicz, 4-20-01, Walnut, Calif.

6. 10:23.37 Katrin Engelen, 3-30-01, Stanford, Calif.

7. 10:27.83 Molly Callahan, 5-16-15, Los Angeles, Calif.
8. 10:29.69 Kayla Ferron, 4-12-18, Palo Alto, Calif.

9. 10:41.02 Erin Menefee, 4-6-12, Palo Alto, Calif.

10. 10:46.21 Stephanie Bulder, 4-6-13, Tucson, Ariz.
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5,000 Meters

1. 15:36.08 Elvin Kibet, 4-17-15, Walnut, Calif.

2. 15:3777 Amy Skieresz, 6-5-98, Amherst, N.Y.

3. 15:45.52 Claire Green, 4-19-2018, Los Angeles, Calif.
4. 15:52.41 Jen Bergman, 4-19-13, Walnut, Calif.

5. 16:04.26 Nicci Corbin, 4-19-13, Walnut, Calif.

6. 16:04.71 Brenda Sleewenhoek, 4-15-94, Walnut, Calif.
7. 16:09.02 Joan Hansen, 5-17-81, Berkeley, Calif.

8. 16:11.73 Tara Chaplin, 5-5-00, Stanford, Calif.

9. 16:15.30 Camilla Harron, 5-23-87, Corvallis, Ore.

10. 16:15.68 Jennie Baragar-Petrash, 4-18-19, Torrance, Calif.

10,000 Meters

1. 32:31.65 Amy Skieresz, 4-24-97, Philadelphia, Pa.
2. 32:40.22 Elvin Kibet, 4-17-14, Walnut, Calif.

3. 33:04.58 Jen Bergman, 3-29-13, Palo Alto, Calif.
4. 33:27.66 Addi Zerrenner, 5-24-18, Sacramento, Calif.
5. 33:30.59 Tara Chaplin, 4-19-02, Walnut, Calif.

6. 33:46.96 Megan Meyer, 5-15-10, Berkeley, Calif.

7. 33:47.66 Kristina Aubert, 4-3-15, Palo Alto, Calif.
8. 33:48.24 Viola Schaffer, 4-14-95, Walnut, Calif.

9. 34:13.00 Addi Zerrenner, 4-1-17, Stanford, Calif.
10. 34:13.98 Katie Williams, 4-16-93, Walnut, Calif.
100-Meter Hurdles

1. 12.65 Talie Bonds, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

2. 12.96 Nnenya Hailey. 4-9-16, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 13.07 LaTisha Holden, 6-9-11, Des Moines, lowa
4. 1310 Sharifa Jones, 5-14-04, Tucson, Ariz.

5. 13.21 Dee DeeBuzzi, 5-3-97, Tempe, Ariz.

6. 13.25 Jennifer Whitlock, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah
7. 13.26 Taylen Wise, 3-22-25, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 13.27 Tiana Bonds, 4-27-19, Tucson, Ariz.

9. 13.29 Michelle Johnson, 6-21-96, Atlanta, Ga.
10. 13.36 Dahlys Marshall, 5-14-11, Tucson, Ariz.

100-Meter Hurdles (Wind-aided marks)

12.89 LaTisha Holden, 6-11-11, Des Moines, lowa
1319 Michelle Johnson, 6-22-96, Atlanta, Ga.
13.34 Traci-Lynn Hicks 5-29-15, Austin, Texas
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400-Meter Hurdles

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9

53.72 Georganne Moline, 6-7-13, Eugene, Ore.
5452 Sage Watson. 6-10-17, Eugene, Ore.

54.98 Nnenya Hailey, 4-23-16, Baton Rouge, La.
55.70 Shannon Meisberger, 6-9-21, Eugene, Ore.
56.18 Antonia Sanchez Nunez, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.
56.71 Michelle Johnson, 6-14-96, Atlanta, Ga.

5710 Karolina Pahlitzsch, 5-4-19, Tucson, Ariz.
57.24 Robin Marks, 5-3-81, San Diego, Calif.

57.54 Sandra Farmer, 5-3-81, San Diego, Calif.

10. 5777 Nicole Thomas, 5-6-00, Tucson, Ariz.

4x100-Meter Relay

CoONOUTAWN S

4417 Ava Simms, McKenna Watson, Dakota Minor, Jade Brown, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.
44.27 Tamara Pridgett, Shapri Romero, Traci-Lynn Hicks, Germe Poston, 5-3-14, Tucson, Ariz.
44 43 Neysia Howard, Jenica Bosko, Lauryn Ford, Esther Akinlosotu, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.
44 48 Ava Simms, McKenna Watson, Dakota Minor, Jade Brown, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

44 49 Ava Simms, McKenna Watson, Dakota Minor, Jade Brown, 3-22-25, Tucson, Ariz.

44 50 Ava Simms, McKenna Watson, Dakota Minor, Jade Brown, 4-19-25, Walnut, Calif.
44.51 Neysia Howard, Jenica Bosko, Lauryn Ford, Taylen Wise, 4-29-23, Tucson, Ariz.

44 52 Tamara Pridgett, Shapri Romero, Traci-Lynn Hicks, Germe Poston, 4-12-14, Tucson, Ariz.
44 58 Jade Brown, McKenna Watson, Presley Money, Camila Aguilar-Perez, 5-12-24, Boulder, Colo.
44 58 Jennifer Whitlock, Marquita Taylor, Maritza Mora, Nikki Martin, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah

4x400-Meter Relay

1.
2
3
4.
5.
6
7.
8
9

3:30.67 Shannon Meisherger, Tatum Waggoner, Karolina Pahlitzsch, Diana Gajda, 5-25-19, Sacramento, Calif.
3:31.06 Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 6-7-12, Des Moines, lowa
3:31.62 Christina Rodgers, Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Georganne Moline, 5-14-11, Tucson, Ariz.
3:31.85 Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 5-13-12, Eugene, Ore.
3:32.25 Shapri Romero, Tamara Pridgett, Shale’ Garland, Georganne Moline, 6-6-13, Eugene, Ore.
3:32.56 Shapri Romero, Shale’ Garland, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 4-27-13, Tempe, Ariz.
3:33.00 Christina Rodgers, Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Georganne Moline, 6-9-11, Des Moines, lowa
3:33.06 Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 5-26-12, Austin, Texas
3:33.17 Shapri Romero, Echos Blevins, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 4-28-12, Tucson, Ariz.

10. 3:33.32 Shapri Romero, Shale’ Garland, Tamara Pridgett, Georganne Moline, 4-6-13, Tucson, Ariz.

High Jump

1.

2
3
4
4.
6.
7.
8
9
9

6-8/2.03 Brigetta Barrett, 8-11-12, London, England
6-5.5/1.97 Tanya Hughes, 5-22-92, Eugene Ore.

6-5/1.96 Maryse Ewanje-Epée, 7-21-85, Colombes, France
6-4.25/1.94 Julieanne Broughton, 3-17-90, Tucson, Ariz.
6-4.25/1.94 Katrena Johnson, 6-1-85, Austin, Texas

6-4/1.93 Erin Aldridge, 6-15-97, Indianapolis Ind.
6-3.25/1.91 Liz Patterson, 6-26-10, Des Moines, lowa
6-3/1.90 Camille Harding, 6-1-85, Austin, Texas
6-2.75/1.90 Cristina Fink Sisniega, 5-21-88, Westwood, Calif.
6-2.75/1.90 Charmaine Gale, 2-27-82, Tucson, Ariz.
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Pole Vault

14-5.25/4.40 Amy Linnen, 7-23-03, Atascadero, Calif.
14-1.25/4.30 Connie Jerz, 6-14-03, Sacramento, Calif.
13-9.75/4.21 Gabriella Duclos, 5-29-09, Eugene, Ore.
13-9.25/4.20  Andrea Dutoit-Neary, 6-1-01, Eugene, Ore.
13-9.25/4.20  Jathiyah Muhammad, 3-22-25, Tucson, Ariz.
13-3.75/4.06 Olivia Dillon, 3-8-25, Tucson, Ariz.
13-3.5/4.05 Katie Daily, 5-14-21, Los Angeles, Calif.
13-1.75/4.01 Alex Weatherly, 4-28-12, Tucson, Ariz.

. 12-11.75/3.96  Jaci Perryman, 5-31-08, Northridge, Calif.
10. 12-10.25/3.92 Juanita Braun, 5-30-03, Stanford, Calif.
10. 12-10.25/3.92 Savannah Whitehead, 5-1-15, Tempe, Ariz.

©ONOAIWN S

Long Jump
1. 21-10/6.65 Brianna Glenn, 7-8-00, Flagstaff, Ariz.

2. 21-5.5/6.54 Sydnie Vanek, 4-27-24, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 21-4/6.50 Jenica Bosko, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 21-3.5/6.49 Sharifa Jones, 5-24-03, Tucson, Ariz.

5. 20-10.5/6.36 Carole Jones, 3-18-87, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 20-10/6.35 Alyssa Thompson, 5-5-18, Palo Alto, Calif.

7. 20-9/6.32 Veronica Burton, 5-18-96, Westwood, Calif.

8. 20-6.5/6.26 Maryse Ewanje-Epée, 7-20-85, Colombes, France
9. 20-6.25/6.25 Shevell Quinley, 4-28-07, Tempe, Ariz.

10. 20-5.25/6.23 Taylen Wise, 4-4-25, Tucson, Ariz.

Long Jump (Wind-aided marks)
21-0.25/6.41 Carole Jones, 6-5-87, Baton Rouge, La.

20-5.25/6.23 Jana Charleston, 5-6-89, Tucson, Ariz.

Triple Jump
43-4.25/13.21 Carole Jones, 5-23-87, Corvallis, Ore.

1.

2. 42-55/12.94 Kayla Montgomery, 4-17-94, Walnut, Calif.

3. 42-0.5/12.81 Taylen Wise, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 41-575/12.64 Brianna Glenn, 5-6-00, Tucson, Ariz.

5. 41-2.5/12.56 Rebecca Butt, 3-25-95, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 40-10.25/12.45 TaKisha Morgan, 4-27-01, Des Moines, lowa
6. 40-10.25/12.45 Rylee Perkins, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 40-9.5/12.43 Esther Akinlosotu, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

9. 39-5/12.01 Aleah Hurst, 5-2-15, Tempe, Ariz.

10. 39-3.75/11.98 Jackie McKendree, 3-23-91, Tucson, Ariz.

Triple Jump (Wind-aided marks)
41-7.25/12.68 Rebecca Butt, 3-25-95, Tucson, Ariz.

41-1/12.52 TaKisha Morgan, 4-21-00, Tucson, Ariz.
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Shot Put

SOENOTAWNS

62-3.25/18.99

60-2.5/18.35
60-1/18.31
59-7.5/18.17
56-0/17.07
55-7.75/16.96

55-2.75/16.83

55-1.75/16.80
55-0.75/16.78

10. 53-2.25/16.21

Discus

wmwmm%wwﬂ

1. 221-5/67.48
198-5/60.48
190-1/57.93

186-6/56.84
185-3/56.46
185-3/56.46
180-9/55.09
180-1/54.90
179-11/54.85

10. 179-10/54.82

Hammer

SOENOTAWNS

209-3/63.78
208-11/63.68
207-3/63.16
198-11/60.65
197-1/60.08
195-2/59.57
194-8/59.34
194-4/59.23
184-4/56.18

10. 181-9/55.40

Meg Ritchie, 5-7-83, Tucson, Ariz.

Alyssa Hasslen, 4-21-12, Walnut, Calif.
Julie Labonté, 4-22-11, La Jolla, Calif.
Samantha Noennig, 4-16-21, Eugene, Ore.
Baillie Gibson, 4-14-11, Walnut, Calif.

Carla Garrett, 6-1-85, Austin, Texas
Tapenisa Havea, 3-16-24, Tucson, Ariz.
Lorraine Costanzo, 3-23-85, Tucson, Ariz.
Mackenna Orie, 5-25-22, Fayetteville, Ark.
Omotayo Talabi, 3-29-13, Palo Alto, Calif.

Meg Ritchie, 4-25-81, Walnut, Calif.

Carla Garrett, 5-21-89, Stanford, Calif.
Rachel Varner, 4-17-04, Long Beach, Calif.
Julie Labonté, 3-29-14, Tempe, Ariz.
Baillie Gibson, 6-8-11, Des Moines, lowa.
Tapenisa Havea, 3-22-25, Tucson, Ariz.
Alyssa Hasslen, 5-13-12, Eugene, Ore.
Taylor Freeman, 4-6-13, Tucson, Ariz.
Samantha Noennig, 5-1-21, Tucson, Ariz.
Becky Levi, 5-7-83, Tucson, Ariz.

Taylor Bush, 4-21-12, Walnut, Calif.

Baillie Gibson, 5-11-13, Los Angeles, Calif.
Angela Foster, 3-17-01, Tucson, Ariz.

Ava David, 5-10-24, Boulder, Colo.
Taylor Freeman, 5-23-13, Austin, Texas
Megan Howard, 4-11-08, Tempe, Ariz.
Kelli Burton, 3-24-07, Tucson, Ariz.
Maureen Griffin, 6-24-99, Eugene, Ore.
Mackenna Orie, 3-8-25, Tucson, Ariz.
Nicole Kraus, 5-5-01, Tempe, Ariz.

New Javelin (since 1999)

SOENOTAWNS

167-5/51.02
165-10/50.55
158-8/48.37
153-8/46.85
151-1/46.07
150-1/ 45.76
144-6/44.05
144-1/43.92
143-9/43.83

10. 133-5/40.68

Kaelyn Shipley, 4-17-21, Eugene, Ore.

Julie DeMarni, 5-19-02, Pullman, Wash.

Erin Tack, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

Asia Easley, 5-1-10, Tucson, Ariz.

Aislin Martinez-Pompa, 4-27-24, Tucson, Ariz.
Leigh Bernstein, 4-8-10, Los Angeles, Calif.
Teagan Rasche, 4-28-18, Tempe, Ariz.

Shaya Orendorff, 4-15-00, El Paso, Texas
Liana Fuentes, 4-30-11, Tempe, Ariz.
Makenzie Dilworth, 3-24-23, Tucson, Ariz.
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Old Javelin (prior to 1999)

1. 194-7/59.30
186-9/56.92
176-2/53.70
171-5/52.24
165-10/50.56
163-3/49.76
151-0/46.02
149-7/45.60

2
3
4
5
6
7.
8
Heptathlon
1. 5,867
2
3
4
5
6
7.
8
9

|

5,761
5,685
5,668
5,635
5,432
5,426
5,386
. 5,380
10. 5,358

Louise Perreault, 3-23-91, Tucson, Ariz.
Martha Hart, 4-20-85, Tucson, Ariz.

Lynda Hughes-Sutfin, 5-16-86, Tempe, Ariz.
Donna Mayhew, 5-13-83, Tucson, Ariz.
Nicole Engstrom, 5-20-94, Pullman, Wash.
Sherri Hilton, 5-10-85, Westwood, Calif.
Jennifer McEldowney, 3-26-88, Tucson, Ariz.
Megan Salisbury, 4-4-97, Tempe, Ariz.

Maryse Ewanje-Epée, 7-6/7-85, Athis-Mons, France
Alyssa Thompson, 5-5/6-18, Palo Alto, Calif.

Sabine Schwarz, 3-24/25-89, Tucson, Ariz.

Shevell Quinley, 6-11/6-12-09, Fayetteville, Ark.
Skyler Sieben, 5-14/15-21, Los Angeles, Calif.
Hollan Powers, 5-10/11-24, Boulder, Colo.

Erin Dougherty, 6-5/6-87, Baton Rouge, La.
Rebecca Butt, 5-13/14-95, Tucson, Ariz.

Jennifer McEldowney, 3-24/25-89, Tucson, Ariz.
Camille Harding, 3-22/23-85, Tucson, Ariz.
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Team Results
Year Finish Points Conference Conference Champions
2025 7th 52 Big 12
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INDOOR CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor Conference Champions (-)
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OUTDOOR CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

Team Results

Year Finish Points Conference Conference Champions
1987 4th 60 Pac-10 -

1988 8th 28 Pac-10 -

1989 3rd 79 Pac-10 Carla Garrett, SP

Carla Garrett Disc
1990 8th 38 Pac-10 J.C. Broughton, HJ
1991 4th 54 Pac-10 Tanya Hughes, HJ

Bridget Smyth, 1,500m
Bridget Smyth, 3,000m

1992 2nd 90 Pac-10 Tanya Hughes, HJ
Katie Williams, 10,000m
1993 4th 71 Pac-10 Tanya Hughes, HJ

Brenda Slewenhoek, 3,000m
Brenda Slewenhoek, 5,000m
Katie Williams, 10,000m

1994 3rd 96 Pac-10 Karen Bennett, 800m

Brenda Slewenhoek, 5,000m
1995 7th 72 Pac-10 Viola Schaffer, 10,000m
1996 9th 48 Pac-10 Michelle Johnson, 400mH
1997 4th 87 Pac-10 Holly Montoya, HT

Amy Skieresz, 3,000m
Amy Skieresz, 5,000m

1998 8th 455 Pac-10 Amy Skieresz, 5,000m
1999 6th 62 Pac-10 Tara Chaplin, 5,000m
Brook Murphy, 10,000m
2000 6th 65 Pac-10 Maureen Griffin, HT
Carolyn Jackson, 400m
2001 6th 77 Pac-10 Brianna Glenn, 100m
Brianna Glenn, 200m
2002 7th 59 Pac-10 Brianna Glenn, 200m

Amy Linnen, PV
2003 8th 58 Pac-10 -

2004 OSth 42 Pac-10 Rachel Varner, Disc

2005 9th 36 Pac-10 -

2006 9th 37 Pac-10 Rachel Varner, Disc

2007 6th 62 Pac-10 Gabriella Duclos, PV

2008 8th 65 Pac-10 Liz Patterson, HJ

2009 8th 49 Pac-10 -

2010 2nd 109 Pac-10 Julie Labonté, SP
Liz Patterson, HJ

2011 2nd 150 Pac-12 Brigetta Barrett, HJ

Maggie Callahan, 3,000m SC
Julie Labonté, SP
2012 3rd 945  Pac-12 Brigetta Barrett, HJ
Georganne Moline, 400mH
Romero, Blevins, Pridgett, Moline, 4x400m
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Team Results
Finish Points Conference

Year
2013

2014
2015
2016
2017

2018
2019
2021
2022

2023
2024

2nd

5th
Sth
7th
8th

7th
7th
8th
7th

10th
6th

123

74
36
62
46

44
575
51.5
60

39
60

Pac-12

Pac-12
Pac-12
Pac-12
Pac-12

Pac-12
Pac-12
Pac-12
Pac-12

Pac-12
Pac-12

Conference Champions
Brigetta Barrett, HJ

Jen Bergman, 10,000m
Julie Labonté, SP

Julie Labonté, SP
Lisanne Hagens, HJ
Lisanne Hagens, HJ
Sage Watson, 400mH

Karla Teran, HJ

Samantha Noennig, SP

Talie Bonds, HJ

Shannon Meisberger, 400mH
Talie Bonds, 100mH

Emma Gates, HJ
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All-Time Outdoor Conference Champions (55)

100 Meters

2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr. 11.39w
200 Meters

2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr. 22.91

2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr. 23.26
400 Meters

2000 Carolyn Jackson, Sr. 52.23
1,500 Meters

1991 Bridget Smyth, Sr. 4:2413
3,000 Meters

1997 Amy Skieresz, So. 9:13.87
1993 Brenda Sleewenhoek, Jr. 9:29.33
1991 Bridget Smyth, Sr. 9:2779

3,000-Meter Steeplechase
2011 Maggie Callahan, Sr. 10:23.53

5,000 Meters

1999 Tara Chaplin, Fr. 16:35.98
1998 Amy Skieresz, Jr. 15:47.64
1997 Amy Skieresz, So. 15:44.91

1994 Brenda Sleewenhoek, Sr. 16:36.52
1993 Brenda Sleewenhoek, Jr. 16:43.73

10,000 Meters

2013 Jen Bergman, Sr. 34:17.09
1999 Brooke Murphy, Sr. 34:59.91
1995 Viola Schaffer, So. 35:16.34
1993 Katie Williams, Sr. 35:30.76
1992 Katie Williams, Jr. 35:16.41

100-Meter Hurdles
2023 Talie Bonds, Sr. 1275

400-Meter Hurdles

2022 Shannon Meisberger, Sr. 58.77
2017 Sage Watson, Sr. 55.01
2012 Georganne Moline, Jr. 5512
1996 Michelle Johnson, Sr. 57.56
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All-Time Outdoor Conference Champions (55)

4x400-Meter Relay

2012 Shapri Romero, So. 3:31.85

Echos Blevins, Sr.

Tamara Pridgett, So.

Georganne Moline, Jr.
High Jump
2024 Emma Gates, So. 6-2 (1.88)
2022 Talie Bonds, Sr. 5-9.25 (1.76)
2019 Karla Teran, Jr. 6-2 (1.88)
2017 Lisanne Hagens, Sr. 5-10.5 (1.79)
2016 Lisanne Hagens, Jr. 5-8.75 (1.75)
2013 Brigetta Barrett, Sr. 6-6.25 (1.99)
2012 Brigetta Barrett, Jr. 6-4.25 (1.94)
2011  Brigetta Barrett, So. 6-4 (1.93)
2010 Liz Patterson, Sr. 6-1.25 (1.86)
2008 Liz Patterson, So. 6-2 (1.88)
1993 Tanya Hughes, Jr. 6-2.75 (1.90)
1992 Tanya Hughes, So. 6-5.5 (1.97)
1991 Tanya Hughes, Fr. 6-2.75 (1.90)
1990 J.C. Broughton, Fr. 5-10.75 (1.80)

Pole Vault
2007 Gabriella Duclos, So.
2002 Amy Linnen, So.

Shot Put

2021 Samantha Noennig, Jr.

13-9.25 (4.20)
14-175 (4.31)

56-10 (17.32)

2014  Julie Labonté, Sr. 57-2 (17.42)
2013  Julie Labonté, Jr. 57-0.25 (17.38)
201 Julie Labonté, So. 59-9 (18.21)
2010 Julie Labonté, Fr. 54-0.5 (16.47)

1989 Carla Garrett, Sr.

Discus
2006 Rachel Varner, Sr.
2004 Rachel Varner, Fr.

53-4.5 (16.27)

181-3 (55.25)
178-4 (54.36)

1989 Carla Garrett, Sr. 198-5 (60.48)
Hammer
1999 Maureen Griffin, Fr. 193-8 (59.02)

1997 Holly Montoya, Sr.

171-3 (52.20)
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Team Results
Year Finish Points National Champions

1981 9th 19 Meg Ritchie, SP
1982 t17th 10 Charmaine Gale, HJ
1983 t-10th 10 Meg Ritchie, SP

1984 t-7th 12 Ruth Waithera, 400m
1985 13th 15 -

1986 6th 20 Katrena Johnson, HJ

1987 t-4th 22 -

1988 18th 6 -

1989 13th 10 Carla Garrett, SP

1990 20th 8 -

1991 10th 16 Tanya Hughes, HJ

1992 t-34th 2 -

1993 t-8th 16 J.C. Broughton, HJ

1994 t-5th 26 Brenda Sleewenhoek, 5,000m
1995 t-30th 6 -

1996 t-33rd 4 -

1997 t18th 10 Amy Skieresz, 5,000m

1998 t-21st 10 Amy Skieresz, 5,000m

1999 t-40th 1 -

2000 t-22nd 8 -

2001 t3rd 30 -

2002 9th 19 Amy Linnen, PV

2003 t-32nd 2.5
2004 32nd 5.5 -
2005 38th 5.5 -
2008 22nd 9 -
2009 18th 13

2010 t-15th 15.5 Liz Patterson, HJ

2011 t-7th 24 Brigetta Barrett, HJ
Julie Labonté, SP

2012 11th 19 Brigetta Barrett, HJ

2013 7th 25 Brigetta Barrett, HJ

2014 DNP O -

2015 49th 2 -

2016 t-54th 1 -

2017 35th 6.5 -

2018 DNP O -

2019 t-59th 2 -

2020 N/A*  N/A* -

2021 t-20th 10 -

2022 t-33th 5 -

2023 t-43rd 2 -

2025 t-35th 5 -

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no

team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Year (97)

Year
1981

1982
1983
1984

1985

1986

1987

1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993

1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

2000

2001

Name

Meg Ritchie, So.
Joan Hansen, Sr.
Marjorie Kaput, Sr.
Charmaine Gale, Fr.
Meg Ritchie, Sr.

Ruth Waithera, Sr.
Laura Lim, Sr.
Lorraine Costanzo, Sr.
Carla Garrett, Fr.
Michelle Walsh, Sr.
Katrena Johnson, Jr.
Carla Garrett, So.
Carole Jones, Jr.
Carla Garrett, Jr.
Katrena Johnson, Sr.
Carole Jones, Sr.
Christina Fink-Sisniega, Sr.
Carla Garrett, Sr.

J.C. Broughton, Fr.
Tanya Hughes, Fr.
Bridgett Smyth, Sr.
Tanya Hughes, So.
J.C. Broughton, Jr.
Tanya Hughes, Jr.
Brenda Sleewenhoek, Sr.
Karen Bennett, Sr.
J.C. Broughton, Sr.
Tanya Hughes, Sr.
Kayla Montgomery, So
Viola Schaffer, So.
Suzanne Castruita, Sr.
Viola Schaffer, Jr.
Amy Skieresz, So.
Amy Skieresz, Jr.
Carolyn Jackson, So.
Tara Chaplin, Fr.

Tara Chaplin, So.
Brianna Glenn, So.
Brianna Glenn, So.
Carolyn Jackson, So.
Tara Chaplin, Jr.
Andrea Dutoit, Sr.
Brianna Glenn, Jr.
Brianna Glenn, Jr.
Amy Linnen, Fr.

Event
Shot Put
1,500m
5,000m
High Jump
Shot Put
400m
55m Hurdles
Shot Put
Shot Put
400m
High Jump
Shot Put
Triple Jump
Shot Put
High Jump
Triple Jump
High Jump
Shot Put
High Jump
High Jump
Mile

High Jump
High Jump
High Jump
5,000m
800m
High Jump
High Jump
Triple Jump
5,000m
3,000m
5,000m
5,000m
5,000m
400m
5,000m
5,000m
60m

Long Jump
400m
5,000m
Pole Vault
60m

Long Jump
Pole Vault

Mark/Time
55-2.5 (16.83)
4:26.53
17:09.2

6-1.5 (1.87)
56-11.75 (17.37)
54.21

7.92 (7.81h)
53-0.25 (16.16)
51-10.25 (15.81)
5475

6-0.75 (1.85)
56-0.5 (17.08)
41-8 (12.70)
55-11.25 (17.05)
6-2 (1.88)
43-0.25 (13.1)
6-0 (1.83)
54-1(16.48)
6-2 (1.88)

6-2 (1.88)
4:3811

6-0.5 (1.84)
6-3.5h (1.92)
6-0.5 (1.84)
16:46.54
2:04.27

-1.5 (1.87)

-10 (1.78)
1-1(12.52)
16:13.38
9:28.93
16:13.30
15:39.75h
15:54.58
55.06 (53.56h)
16:25.25
16:03.21

7.35 (7.31h)
20-0.5 (6.1)
(53.68h)
16:13.58
13-9.25 (4.20)
7.35

21-1.25 (6.43)
13-9.25 (4.20)

6
5
4

Indv. Finish
1st
2nd
6th
1st
1st
1st
5th
2nd
3rd
6th
1st
2nd
5th
2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
3rd
5th
1st
3rd
1st
2nd
t-2nd
t-7th
11th
5th
7th
5th
1st
1st
8th
10th
5th
5th
10th
13th
2nd
t-2nd
3rd
4th
5th
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Year (97)

Year
2002

2003
2004

2005
2008
2009

2010
20M

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018
2019
2020

Name

Amy Linnen, Jr.
Brianna Glenn, Sr.
Brianna Glenn, Sr.
Amy Linnen, Sr.
Connie Jerz, Jr.
Sharifa Jones, Jr.
Sharifa Jones, Jr.
Connie Jerz, Sr.
Shevell Quinley, So.
Jasmin Day, So.

Liz Patterson, Jr.
Gabriella Duclos, Jr.
Nicole Lloyd, Sr.
Megan Howard, Sr.
Liz Patterson, Sr.
Brigetta Barrett, Fr.
Brigetta Barrett, So.
Julie Labonté , So.
Christina Rodgers, Sr.
Baillie Gibson, Fr,
Latisha Holden, Sr.
Brigetta Barrett, Jr.
Julie Labonté, Jr.
Elvin Kibet, So.
Brigetta Barrett, Sr.
Julie Labonté, Sr.
Alyssa Hasslen, Sr.

Georganne Moline, Sr.

Jen Bergman, Sr.
Nnenya Hailey, So.
Shapri Romero, Sr.
Alyssa Hasslen, Sr.
Nnenya Hailey, Jr.
Elvin Kibet, Sr.
Lisanne Hagens, So.
Nnenya Hailey, Sr.
Sage Watson, Jr.
Tatum Waggoner, Fr.
Gia Trevisan, Sr.
Sage Watson, Sr.
Lisanne Hagens, Sr.
Claire Green, Jr.
Claire Green, Sr.
Lillian Lowe, Jr.
Alexa Porpaczy, So.

Event

Pole Vault
60m

200m

Pole Vault
Pole Vault
60m

Long Jump
Pole Vault
Pentathlon
High Jump
High Jump
Pole Vault
Shot Put
Shot Put
High Jump
High Jump
High Jump
Shot Put
800m

Shot Put
60m Hurdles
High Jump
Shot Put
5,000m
High Jump
Shot Put
Shot Put
400m
5,000m
60m Hurdles
400m

Shot Put
60m Hurdles
5,000m
High Jump
4x400m Relay

400m
High Jump
3,000m
Mile

High Jump
High Jump

Mark/Time
14-10.25 (4.53)
7.33 (7.25h)
23.31(22.97h)
13-7.25 (4.15)
13-7 (4.14)

8.18

19-8 (5.99)
13-9.25 (4.20)
4,256

6-0 (1.83)
6-4.75 (1.95)
13-11.25 (4.25)
52-3.25 (15.93)
51-6.25 (15.70)
6-4 (1.93)

25 (16.36)

-5 (1.96)
58-0.25 (17.68)
16:00.91
6-4.75 (1.95)
57-5.75 (17.52)
57-3 (17.45)
52.09
15:56.35

8.31

53.30

51-5.5 (15.68)
8.23

16:12.14

5-10 (1.78)
3:32.78

51.84
5-11.25 (1.81)
9:47.57
4:40.71
5-11.25 (1.81)
5-10.75 (1.80)

Indv. Finish
1st
4th
6th
t-6th
3rd
9th
11th
t-3rd
3rd
6th
2nd
4th
9th
10th
1st
t-3rd
1st
1st
5th
10th
10th
1st
3rd
6th
1st
3rd
4th
5th
10th
13th
15th
16th
7th
12th
13th
8th

3rd
8th
16th
11th
7th
N/A*
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Year (97)

Year Name Event Mark/Time Indv. Finish
2021 Samantha Noennig, Jr. Shot Put 58-0.5 (17.69) 2nd
Lillian Lowe, Jr. High Jump 5-11.25 (1.81) 7th
2022 Samantha Noennig, Sr. Shot Put 57-3.75 (17.47)  4th
2023 Talie Bonds, Sr. 60m Hurdles 8.03 7th
Alexa Porpaczy, Sr. High Jump 5-9.75 (1.77) 14th
2025 Emma Gates, Jr. High Jump 6-2 (1.88) 4th
Paris Mikinski, Jr. High Jump 5-10.75 (1.80) t-10th

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no
team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (97)

Year Name

60 Meters

2004 Sharifa Jones, Jr.
2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr.
2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr.
2000 Brianna Glenn, So.

200 Meters
2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr.

400 Meters

2017 Sage Watson, Sr.
2014  Shapri Romero, Sr.
2013 Georganne Moline, Sr.
2000 Carolyn Jackson, So.
1999 Carolyn Jackson, So.
1985 Michelle Walsh, Sr.
1984 Ruth Waithera, Sr.

800 Meters
201  Christina Rodgers, Sr.
1994 Karen Bennett, Sr.

1,500 Meters
1981 Joan Hansen, Sr.

Mile
2018 Claire Green, Sr.
1991 Bridgett Smyth, Sr.

3,000 Meters
2017 Claire Green, Jr.
1995 Suzanne Castruita, Sr.

Mark/Time

818
7.33 (7.25h)
735

7.35 (7.31h)

23.31(22.97h)

51.84
53.30

52.09

(53.68h)

55.06 (53.56h)
5475

54.21

loXe)
B 01
SIS
N

4:26.53

4:40.71
4:38.11

9:4757
9:28.93

Indv. Finish

9th
4th
3rd
5th

6th

3rd
15th
5th
13th
8th
6th
1st

5th
2nd

2nd

1Mth
3rd

16th
7th
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (97)

Year

Name

5,000 Meters

2015
2013
2012
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1981

Elvin Kibet, Sr.

Jen Bergman, Sr.
Elvin Kibet, So.
Tara Chaplin, Jr.
Tara Chaplin, So.
Tara Chaplin, Fr.
Amy Skieresz, Jr.
Amy Skieresz, So.
Viola Schaffer, Jr.
Viola Schaffer, So.

Brenda Sleewenhoek, Sr.

Marjorie Kaput, Sr.

55-Meter Hurdles

1984

Laura Lim, Sr.

60-Meter Hurdles

2023
2015

2014

2011

Talie Bonds, Sr.
Nnenya Hailey, Jr.
Nnenya Hailey, So.
Latisha Holden, Sr.

4x400-Meter Relay

2016

Nnenya Hailey, Sr.
Sage Watson, Jr.
Tatum Waggoner, Fr.
Gia Trevisan, Sr.

Mark/Time

16:12.14
15:56.35
16:00.91
16:13.58
16:03.21
16:25.25
15:54.58
15:39.75h
16:13.30
16:13.38
16:46.54
17:09.2

7.92 (7.81h)

8.03
8.23
8.31
8.21

3:32.78

Indv. Finish

12th
10th
6th
2nd
5th
10th
1st
1st
5th
5th
1st
6th

5th

7th
7th
13th
10th

8th
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All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (97)

Year Name

High Jump

2025 Emma Gates, Jr.
2025 Paris Mikinski, Jr.
2023 Alexa Porpaczy, Sr.
2021 Lillian Lowe, Jr.
2020 Alexa Porpaczy, So.
2019 Lillian Lowe, Jr.

2017 Lisanne Hagens, Sr.
2015 Lisanne Hagens, So.
2013 Brigetta Barrett, Sr.
2012 Brigetta Barrett, Jr.
2011 Brigetta Barrett, So.
2010 Liz Patterson, Sr.
2010 Brigetta Barrett, Fr.
2009 Liz Patterson, Jr.
2008 Jasmin Day, So.
1994 J.C. Broughton, Sr.
1994 Tanya Hughes, Sr.
1993 J.C. Broughton, Jr.
1993 Tanya Hughes, Jr.
1992 Tanya Hughes, So.
1991 Tanya Hughes, Fr.
1990 J.C. Broughton, Fr.
1988 Christina Fink-Sisniega, Sr.
1987 Katrena Johnson, Sr.
1986 Katrena Johnson, Jr.
1982 Charmaine Gale, Fr.

Long Jump

2004 Sharifa Jones, Jr.
2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr.
2000 Brianna Glenn, So.

Triple Jump

1994 Kayla Montgomery, So
1987 Carole Jones, Sr.

1986 Carole Jones, Jr.

Mark/Time

6-2 (1.88)

5-10.75 (1.80)
5-9.75 (177)
5-11.25 (1.81)
-10.75 (1.80)
11.25 (1.81)
11.25 (1.81)
10 (178)

4141 (12.52)
43-0.25 (13.11)
41-8 (12.70)

Indv. Finish

4th
t-10th
14th
7th
N/A*
7th
8th
13th
1st
1st
1st
1st
t-3rd
2nd
6th
t-2nd
t-7th
1st
3rd
5th
1st
2nd
3rd
2nd
1st
1st

1th
4th
10th

Mth
3rd
5th

31



ARIZONA WOMEN'’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK

INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (97)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
Shot Put

2022 Samantha Noennig, Sr.  57-3.75 (17.47) 4th

2021 Samantha Noennig, Jr.  58-0.5 (17.69) 2nd

2014 Alyssa Hasslen, Sr. 51-5.5 (15.68) 16th
2013  Julie Labonté, Sr. 57-5.75 (17.52)  3rd
2013 Alyssa Hasslen, Sr. 57-3 (17.45) 4th
2012  Julie Labonté, Jr. 58-0.25 (17.68) 3rd
2011 Julie Labont, So. 57-6.25 (17.53) st
2011  Baillie Gibson, Fr, 53-8.25 (16.36) 10th
2009 Nicole Lloyd, Sr. 52-3.25 (15.93) 9th
2009 Megan Howard, Sr. 51-6.25 (15.70)  10th
1989 Carla Garrett, Sr. 54-1(16.48) 1st
1987 Carla Garrett, Jr. 55-11.25 (17.05) 2nd
1986 Carla Garrett, So. 56-0.5 (17.08) 2nd
1985 Lorraine Costanzo, Sr. 53-0.25 (16.16) 2nd
1985 Carla Garrett, Fr. 51-10.25 (15.81)  3rd
1983 Meg Ritchie, Sr. 56-11.75 (17.37) 1st
1981 Meg Ritchie, So. 55-2.5 (16.83) st
Pole Vault

2009 Gabriella Duclos, Jr. 13-11.25 (4.25) 4th
2005 Connie Jerz, Sr. 13-9.25 (4.20) t-3rd
2004 Connie Jerz, Jr. 13-7 (4.14) 3rd
2003 Amy Linnen, Sr. 13-7.25 (4.15) t-6th
2002 Amy Linnen, Jr. 14-10.25 (4.53) st
2001 Andrea Dutoit, Sr. 13-9.25 (4.20) t-2nd
2001 Amy Linnen, Fr. 13-9.25 (4.20) 5th
Pentathlon

2008 Shevell Quinley, So. 4,256 3rd

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no
team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.
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Team Results

Year Finish Points National Champions

1980 8th 24 Meg Ritchie, Disc
Meg Ritchie, SP

1981 6th 36 Robin Marks, 400mH
Meg Ritchie, SP

1982 6th 68 Meg Ritchie, Disc
Meg Ritchie, SP

1983 9th 47 -

1984 22nd 24 -

1985 t-4th 45 Katrena Johnson, HJ

1986 18th 14 -

1987 t-16th 16 -

1988 t-47th 2 -

1989 b5th 25 Carla Garrett, Disc
Carla Garrett, SP

1990 t42nd 5 -

1991 23rd 10 Tanya Hughes, HJ

1992 t-16th 19 Tanya Hughes, HJ

1993 9th 25 Tanya Hughes, HJ

1994 23rd 10 -

1995 32nd 7 -

1996 49th 3 -

1997 7th 26 Amy Skieresz, 5,000m
Amy Skieresz, 10,000m

1998 11th 24 Amy Skieresz, 5,000m
Amy Skieresz, 10,000m

1999 t-66th 1 -

2000 t-19th 12 -

2001 3rd 44 Andrea Dutoit, PV
Brianna Glenn, 200m
Brianna Glenn, LJ

2002 17th 15 -

2003 t-22nd 12 -

2004 t-65th 2 -

2005 t-60th 3 -

2006 t-70 1 -

2007 DNP O -

2008 t-20 12 Liz Patterson, HJ

2009 t25 1 -

2010 13th 19 -

201 b5th 35 Brigetta Barrett, HJ
Julie Labonté, SP

2012 t-19th 15 Brigetta Barrett, HJ

2013 t-6th 33 Brigetta Barrett, HJ

2014 t-22nd 10 -

2015 t51st 3 -



ARIZONA WOMEN'’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK
OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

Team Results

Year Finish Points National Champions
2016 t-42nd 6 -

2017 t-21st 10 Sage Watson, 400mH
2018 DNP O -

2019 t-48th 4 -

2020 N/A* N/A*

2021 t-30th 10 -

2022 t-62nd 1 -

2023 t43rd 5 -

*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (175)

Year
1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

Name

Meg Ritchie, Fr.
Meg Ritchie, Fr.
Joan Hansen, Jr.
Robin Marks, Fr.
Meg Ritchie, So.
Joan Hansen, Sr.
Meg Ritchie, So.
Meg Ritchie, Jr.
Meg Ritchie, Jr.
Robin Marks, So.
Martha Hart, Fr.
Charmaine Gale, Fr.
Ruth Waithera, So.
Felicia DuPuch, So.
Ruth Waither, Fr.
Audrey Williams, Fr.
Laura Lim, Fr.

Eliza Carney, So.
Joy Hansen, Sr.
Katrena Johnson, Fr.
Donna Mayhew, Jr.
Meg Ritchie, Sr.
Meg Ritchie, Sr.
Anthea James, Sr.
Becky Levi, Jr.
Michelle Walsh, Jr.
Janis Vetter, Fr.
Nedrea Rodgers, Fr.
Ruth Waithera, Sr.
Ruth Waithera, Sr.
Camille Harding, Fr.
Michelle Walsh, Jr.
Laura Lim, Jr.
Nedrea Rodgers, Fr.
Lisa Winston, Fr.
Katrena Johnson, So.
Maryse Ewanje-Epée, Fr.
Carla Garrett, Fr.
Lorraine Costanzo, Sr.
Camille Harding, So.
Maryse Ewanje-Epée, Fr.
Carla Garrett, Fr.
Katrena Johnson, Jr.
Carla Garrett, So.
Lynda Sutfin, Sr.

Event

Shot Put
Discus
3,000m
400m Hurdles
Shot Put
3,000m
Discus

Shot Put
Discus

400m Hurdles
Javelin

High Jump
400m

4x100m Relay

10,000m
3,000m

High Jump
Javelin
Discus

Shot Put
3,000m
Discus
4x440y Relay

400m
High Jump
4x100m Relay

High Jump
High Jump
Shot Put
Shot Put
High Jump
Heptathlon
Discus
High Jump
Shot Put
Javelin

Mark/Time
54-2 (16.51)
211-3 (64.39)
9:18.96

58.41

57-1 (17.40)
9:09.5

184-10 (56.34)

55-5.25 (16.90)

202-0 (61.57)
58.00

17110 (52.37)
5-10.75 (1.80)
56.3 (53.65h)
4578

35:55.79
10:08.10
6-1.5 (1.87)
170-6 (51.97)
196-9 (59.97)
54-2 (16.51)
9:21.37
166-9 (50.83)
3:38.95

52.84
6-0.5 (1.84)
4613

3-11 (16.43)
167-7 (51.08)

Indv. Finish
1st
1st
4th
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
5th
t-10th
11th
11th

12th
12th
3rd
3rd
3rd
5th
7th
10th
5th

6th
7th
Sth

1st
2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
4th
7th
2nd
4th
8th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (175)

Year
1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996
1997

1998

1999

2000

Name

Carla Garrett, Jr.
Carole Jones, Sr.
Katrena Johnson, Sr.

Erin Dougherty

Carole Jones, Sr.

Cristina Fink-Sisniega, Sr.
Carla Garrett, Sr.

Carla Garrett, Sr.
Michelle Brotherton, So.
Louise Perreault, Jr.

Karen Pugh, Sr.

Tanya Hughes, Fr.
Tanya Hughes, So.

J.C. Broughton, So.

Katie Williams, Jr.

Tanya Hughes, Jr.

J.C. Broughton, Jr.
Brenda Sleewenhoek, Jr.
Katie Williams, Sr.

Tanya Hughes, Sr.
Brenda Sleewenhoek, Sr.
Veronica Burton, Jr.
Rebecca Butt, Jr.
Rebecca Butt, Jr.

Viola Schaffer, So.
Michelle Johnson, Sr.
Rebecca Butt, Sr.
Michelle Johnson, Sr.
Amy Skieresz, So.

Amy Skieresz, So.

Erin Aldrich, Fr.

Amy Skieresz, Jr.
Amy Skieresz, Jr.
Carolyn Jackson, So.

Tara Flaming

Maureen Griffin, Fr.
Tara Chaplin, Fr.
Carolyn Jackson, Jr.
Brianna Glenn, So.
Carolyn Jackson, Sr.
Andrea Neary, Jr.

Event
Shot Put
Long Jump
High Jump
Heptathlon
Triple Jump
High Jump
Shot Put
Discus
Discus
Javelin
Discus
High Jump
High Jump
High Jump
10,000m
High Jump
High Jump
5,000m
10,000m
High Jump
5,000m
Long Jump
Heptathlon
High Jump
10,000m
400m Hurdles
High Jump
400m Hurdles
5,000m
10,000m
High Jump
5,000m
10,000m
400m

High Jump
Hammer
10,000m
400m
100m
400m

Pole Vault

Mark/Time
54-3.75 (16.55)
21-0.5w (6.41)
6-0 (1.83)
5,426

42-0.5 (12.81)
6-1.25 (1.86)
53-8 (16.36)
190-4 (58.01)
169-3 (51.29)
164-8 (50.19)
158-7 (48.34)
6-4.25 (1.94)
6-1.5 (1.87)
6-0.75 (1.85)
35:24.26
6-3.5 (1.92)
6-1.25 (1.86)
16:33.86
35:16.67
6-1.25 (1.86)
16:36.71

20-4 (6.20)
5,258

5-8.75 (1.75)
35:05.03
57.90

5-9.25 (1.76)
57.81(57.66h)
15:46.76
33:14.22
6-1.5 (1.87)
15:37.77
33:0412
52.61

5-9.75 (1.77)
190-11 (58.19)
34:52.96
53.83

1.47

52.58 (52.15h)
13-1.5 (4.00)

Indv. Finish
4th
4th
6th
7th
8th
7th
1st
1st
4th
5th
8th
1st
1st
2nd
8th
1st
3rd
3rd
6th
4th
4th
10th
11th
t-11th
4th
7th
t-7th
6th
1st
1st
3rd
1st
1st
5th
11th
8th
9th
9th
4th
5th
6th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (175)

Year
2001

2002

2003
2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009

2010

20M

Name

Andrea Dutoit, Sr.
Brianna Glenn, Jr.
Brianna Glenn, Jr.
Brianna Glenn, Jr.
Angela Foster, Jr.
Amy Linnen, Fr.
Brianna Glenn, Sr.
Brianna Glenn, Sr.
Brianna Glenn, Sr.
Angela Foster, Sr.
Connie Jerz, Jr.
llona Rutjes, Jr.
Connie Jerz, Sr.
llona Rutjes, Sr.
Megan Howard, Fr.
Rachel Varner, So.
Rachel Varner, Jr.
Shevell Quinley, So.
Liz Patterson, So.
Jasmin Day, So.
Shevell Quinley, Jr.
Liz Patterson, Jr.
Gabriella Duclos, Sr.
Shevell Quinley, Sr.
Megan Howard, Sr.
Liz Patterson, Sr.
Julie Labonté, Fr.
Christina Rodgers, Jr.
Brigetta Barrett, Fr.
Brigetta Barrett, So.
Julie Labonté, So.
Jen Bergman, So.
LaTisha Holden, Sr.
Baillie Gibson, Fr.
Christina Rodgers, Sr.
Shapri Romero, Fr.
Echos Blevins, Jr.
Georganne Moline, So.
Baillie Gibson, Fr.

Event
Pole Vault
200m
Long Jump
100m
Hammer
Pole Vault
Long Jump
100m
200m
Hammer
Pole Vault
Discus
Pole Vault
Discus
Shot Put
Discus
Discus
Heptathlon
High Jump
High Jump
Heptathlon
High Jump
Pole Vault
Heptathlon
Shot Put
High Jump
Shot Put
800m

High Jump
High Jump
Shot Put
10,000m
100m Hurdles
Discus
4x400m Relay

Shot Put

Mark/Time
13-9.25 (4.20)
22.92w
21-6.5w (6.57)
11.21w
204-1(62.20)
13-1.5 (4.00)
21-0.5 (6.41)
11.50 (11.38h)
23.31(22.97h)
200-2 (61.01)
14-1.25 (4.30)
177-3 (54.03)
13-5.25 (4.10)
176-0 (53.64)
52-7.5 (16.04)
165-10 (50.55)
169-1 (51.54)
5,633

6-1.25 (1.86)
5-10.75 (1.80)
5,527

6-2.25 (1.89)
13-9.25 (4.20)
5,668

50-8.75 (15.46)
6-0 (1.83)
54-5.25 (16.59)
2:04.47
5-9.25 (1.76)
6-1.25 (1.86)
60-1(18.31)
34:31.69
12.89w

185-3 (56.46)
3:33.00

52-9.5 (16.09)

Indv. Finish
1st
1st
1st
3rd
5th
5th
3rd
4th
6th
8th
2nd
5th
7th
6th
9th
10th
8th
10th
1st
7th
12th
2nd
7th
8th
12th
2nd
4th
4th
7th
1st
1st
3rd
4th
5th
9th

14th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (175)

Year
2012

2013

2014

2015
2016
2017
2018

2019

Name

Brigetta Barrett, Jr.
Shapri Romero, So.
Echos Blevins, Sr.
Tamara Pridgett, So.
Georganne Moline, Jr.

Elvin Kibet, So.
Taylor Bush, Sr.
Elvin Kibet, So.

Jen Bergman, Jr.
Brigetta Barrett, Sr.
Julie Labonté, Jr.
Georganne Moline, Sr.
Julie Labonté, Jr.

Jen Bergman, Sr.
Shapri Romero, Jr.
Tamara Pridgett, Jr.
Shale’ Garland, Sr.
Georganne Moline, Sr.
Alyssa Hasslen, Sr.

Nicci Corbin, Fr.

Jen Bergman, Sr.
Baillie Gibson, So.

Elvin Kibet, Jr.

Julie Labonté, Sr.
Nnenya Hailey, So.
Shapri Romero, Sr.

Elvin Kibet, Jr.

Shapri Romero, Sr.
Nnenya Hailey, Jr.

Elvin Kibet, Sr.

Sage Watson, Jr.
Alyssa Thompson, Jr.
Sage Watson, Sr.
Lisanne Hagens, Sr.

Diana Gajda, Jr.

Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.
Katelin Warren, Jr.
Tatum Waggoner, Jr.

Karla Teran, Jr.

Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.
Shannon Meisberger, So.
Tatum Waggoner, Sr.
Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.

Diana Gajda, Sr.

Event
High Jump
4x400m Relay

10,000m
Hammer
5,000m
10,000m

High Jump
Discus

400m Hurdles
Shot Put
10,000m
4x400m Relay

Discus
5,000m
5,000m
Discus
10,000m

Shot Put
400m Hurdles
400m
5,000m
200m

400m Hurdles
10,000m
400m Hurdles
Heptathlon
400m Hurdles
High Jump
4x400m Relay

High Jump
400m Hurdles
4x400m Relay

Mark/Time
6-4 (1.93)
3:31.55

33:02.04
202-9 (61.80)
16:39.72
33:4176
6-4.75 (1.95)
184-6 (56.25)
5372
56-3.25 (1715)
33:45.03
3:32.25

173-3 (52.81)
16:18.56
16:20.55
167-8 (5112)
32:43.39
56-8 (17.27)
57.40
52.43
16:20.30
23.63
56.98
34:12.57
54.85
5,514
54.52
5-11.5 (1.82)
3:34.26

5-11.25 (1.81)
57.28
3:3414

Indv. Finish
1st
6th

7th
11th
11th
12th
1st
2nd
2nd
5th
6th
9th

13th
14th
15th
16th
4th
4th
9th
11th
14th
14th
6th
13th
3rd
14th
1st
10th
12th

5th
9th
11th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (175)

Year Name Event Mark/Time Indv. Finish
2021 Shannon Meisberger, Jr.  400m Hurdles 55.70 2nd
Samantha Noennig, Jr. Shot Put 56-7.5 (17.26) 7th
Lillian Lowe, Jr. High Jump 5-11.25 (1.81) 9th
2022 Shannon Meisberger, Sr.  400m Hurdles 56.83 8th
Talie Bonds, Sr. 100m Hurdles 1315 16th
2023 Talie Bonds, Sr. 100m Hurdles  12.71 4th

*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
100 Meters

2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr. 11.50 (11.38h) 4th
2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr. 11.21w 3rd
2000 Brianna Glenn, So. 11.47 4th
200 Meters

2014 Shapri Romero, Sr. 23.63 14th
2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr. 23.31(22.97h)  6th
2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr. 22.92w 1st
400 Meters

2014  Shapri Romero, Sr. 52.43 1th
2000 Carolyn Jackson, Sr. 52.58 (5215h)  5th
1999 Carolyn Jackson, Jr. 53.83 9th
1998 Carolyn Jackson, So. 52.61 5th
1984 Ruth Waithera, Sr. 52.84 6th
1982 Ruth Waithera, So. 56.13 (53.65h)  11th
800 Meters

2010 Christina Rodgers, Jr. 2:04.47 4th
3,000 Meters

1983 Anthea James, Sr. 9:21.37 7th
1982 Joy Hansen, Sr. 10:08.10 12th
1981 Joan Hansen, Sr. 9:09.5 2nd
1980 Joan Hansen, Jr. 9:18.96 4th
5,000 Meters

2014 Elvin Kibet, Jr. 16:20.30 14th
2013 Nicci Corbin, Fr. 16:18.56 14th
2013 Jen Bergman, Sr. 16:20.55 15th
2012 Elvin Kibet, So. 16:39.72 11th
1998 Amy Skieresz, Jr. 15:37.77 1st
1997 Amy Skieresz, So. 15:46.76 1st
1994 Brenda Sleewenhoek, Sr. 16:36.71 4th

1993 Brenda Sleewenhoek, Jr. 16:33.86 3rd
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OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year

Name

10,000 Meters

2015
2014
2013
2012
2012
2011

1999
1998
1997
1995
1993
1992
1982

Elvin Kibet, Sr.
Elvin Kibet, Jr.
Jen Bergman, Sr.
Elvin Kibet, So.
Jen Bergman, Jr.
Jen Bergman, So.
Tara Chaplin, Fr.
Amy Skieresz, Jr.
Amy Skieresz, So.
Viola Schaffer, So.
Katie Williams, Sr.
Katie Williams, Jr.
Eliza Carney, So.

100-Meter Hurdles

2023
2022
2011

Talie Bonds, Sr.
Talie Bonds, Sr.
LaTisha Holden, Sr.

400-Meter Hurdles

2022
2021
2019
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
1996
1995
1982
1981

Shannon Meisberger, Sr.
Shannon Meisberger, Jr.
Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.
Sage Watson, Sr.

Sage Watson, Jr.
Nnenya Hailey, Jr.
Nnenya Hailey, So.
Georganne Moline, Sr.
Michelle Johnson, Sr.
Michelle Johnson, Sr.
Robin Marks, So.

Robin Marks, Fr.

4x100-Meter Relay

1984

1982

Michelle Walsh, Jr.
Laura Lim, Jr.
Nedrea Rodgers, Fr.
Lisa Winston, Fr.
Felicia DuPuch, So.
Ruth Waither, Fr.
Audrey Williams, Fr.
Laura Lim, Fr.

Mark/Time

34:12.57
32:43.39
33:45.03
33:02.04
33:41.76
34:31.69
34:52.96
33:0412
33:14.22
35:05.03
35:16.67
35:24.26
35:55.79

12.71
1315
12.89w

56.83
55.70
57.28
54.52
54.85
56.98
57.40
53.72
57.81(57.66h)
57.90
58.00
58.41

46.13

45.78

Indv. Finish

13th
4th
6th
7th
12th
3rd
9th
1st
1st
4th
6th
8th
12th

4th
16th
4th

8th
2nd
9th
1st
3rd
6th
9th
2nd
6th
7th
2nd
1st

Sth

1th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
4x400-Meter Relay
2019 Shannon Meisberger, So. 3:34.14 1th

Tatum Waggoner, Sr.
Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.
Diana Gajda, Sr.
2018 Diana Gajda, Jr. 3:34.26 12th
Karolina Pahlitzsch, Sr.
Katelin Warren, Jr.
Tatum Waggoner, Jr.
2013  Shapri Romero, Jr. 3:32.25 9th
Tamara Pridgett, Jr.
Shale’ Garland, Sr.
Georganne Moline, Sr.
2012 Shapri Romero, So. 3:31.55 6th
Echos Blevins, Sr.
Tamara Pridgett, So.
Georganne Moline, Jr.
201  Christina Rodgers, Sr. 3:33.00 9th
Shapri Romero, Fr.
Echos Blevins, Jr.
Georganne Moline, So.

4x440-Yard Relay

1984 Michelle Walsh, Jr. 3:38.95 5th
Janis Vetter, Fr.
Nedrea Rodgers, Fr.
Ruth Waithera, Sr.
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OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
High Jump

2021 Lillian Lowe, Jr. 5-11.25 (1.81) 9th
2019 Karla Teran, Jr. 5-11.25 (1.81) 5th
2017 Lisanne Hagens, Sr. 5-11.5 (1.82) 10th
2013 Brigetta Barrett, Sr. 6-4.75 (1.95) 1st
2012 Brigetta Barrett, Jr. 6-4 (1.93) 1st
201  Brigetta Barrett, So. 6-1.25 (1.86) 1st
2010 Liz Patterson, Sr. 6-0 (1.83) 2nd
2010 Brigetta Barrett, Fr. 5-9.25 (1.76) 7th
2009 Liz Patterson, Jr. 6-2.25 (1.89) 2nd
2008 Liz Patterson, So. 6-1.25 (1.86) 1st
2008 Jasmin Day, So. 5-10.75 (1.80) 7th
1998 Tara Flaming 5-9.75 (1.77) 1th
1997  Erin Aldrich, Fr. 6-1.5 (1.87) 3rd
1995 Rebecca Butt, Sr. 5-9.25 (1.76) t-7th
1994 Tanya Hughes, Sr. 6-1.25 (1.86) 4th
1994 Rebecca Butt, Jr. 5-8.75 (1.75) t-11th
1993 Tanya Hughes, Jr. 6-3.5 (1.92) 1st
1993 J.C. Broughton, Jr. 6-1.25 (1.86) 3rd
1992 Tanya Hughes, So. 6-1.5 (1.87) 1st
1992 J.C. Broughton, So. 6-0.75 (1.85) 2nd
1991 Tanya Hughes, Fr. 6-4.25 (1.94) 1st
1988 Cristina Fink-Sisniega, Sr. 6-1.25 (1.86) 7th
1987 Katrena Johnson, Sr. 6-0 (1.83) 6th
1986 Katrena Johnson, Jr. 6-2 (1.88) 2nd
1985 Katrena Johnson, So. 6-4.25 (1.94) 1st
1985 Maryse Ewanje-Epée, Fr. 6-3 (1.90) 2nd
1985 Camille Harding, So. 6-3 (1.90) 3rd
1984 Camille Harding, Fr. 6-0.5 (1.84) 7th
1983 Katrena Johnson, Fr. 6-1.5 (1.87) 3rd
1982 Charmaine Gale, Fr. 5-10.75 (1.80) t-10th

Long Jump

2002 Brianna Glenn, Sr. 21-0.5 (6.41) 3rd
2001 Brianna Glenn, Jr. 21-6.5w (6.57) 1st
1994 Veronica Burton, Jr. 20-4 (6.20) 10th
1987 Carole Jones, Sr. 21-0.5w (6.41) 4th
Triple Jump

1987 Carole Jones, Sr. 42-0.5 (12.81) 8th

43



ARIZONA WOMEN'’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK

OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
Shot Put

2021 Samantha Noennig, Jr.  56-7.5 (17.26) 7th
2014  Julie Labonté, Sr. 56-8 (17.27) 4th
2013  Julie Labonté, Jr. 56-3.25 (1715)  5th
2011  Julie Labonté, So. 60-1(18.31) 1st
201  Baillie Gibson, Fr. 52-9.5 (16.09) 14th
2010 Julie Labonté, Fr. 54-5.25 (16.59) 4th
2009 Megan Howard, Sr. 50-8.75 (15.46) 12th
2005 Megan Howard, Fr. 52-7.5 (16.04) 9th
1989 Carla Garrett, Sr. 53-8 (16.36) 1st
1987 Carla Garrett, Jr. 54-3.75 (16.55) 4th
1986 Carla Garrett, So. 53-11(16.43) 4th
1985 Carla Garrett, Fr. 55-775 (16.96) 2nd
1985 Lorraine Costanzo, Sr. 53-5.5 (16.29) 3rd
1983 Meg Ritchie, Sr. 54-2 (16.51) 5th
1982 Meg Ritchie, Jr. 55-5.25 (16.90) 1st
1981 Meg Ritchie, So. 57-1(17.40) 1st
1980 Meg Ritchie, Fr. 54-2 (16.51) 1st
Discus

2013 Julie Labonté, Jr. 184-6 (56.25) 2nd
2013 Alyssa Hasslen, Sr. 173-3 (52.81) 13th
2013 Baillie Gibson, So. 167-8 (51.12) 16th
2011 Baillie Gibson, Fr. 185-3 (56.46) 5th
2006 Rachel Varner, Jr. 169-1(51.54) 8th
2005 llona Rutjes, Sr. 176-0 (53.64) 6th
2005 Rachel Varner, So. 165-10 (50.55) 10th
2003 llona Rutjes, Jr. 177-3 (54.03) 5th
1990 Karen Pugh, Sr. 158-7 (48.34) 8th
1989 Carla Garrett, Sr. 190-4 (58.01) 1st
1989 Michelle Brotherton, So. 169-3 (51.29) 4th
1985 Carla Garrett, Fr. 174-10 (53.29) 7th
1983 Meg Ritchie, Sr. 196-9 (59.97) 3rd
1983 Becky Levi, Jr. 166-9 (50.83) 10th
1982 Meg Ritchie, Jr. 202-0 (61.57) 1st
1981 Meg Ritchie, So. 184-10 (56.34) 2nd
1980 Meg Ritchie, Fr. 211-3 (64.39) 1st
Hammer

2012 Taylor Bush, Sr. 202-9 (61.80) 11th
2002 Angela Foster, Sr. 200-2 (61.01) 8th
2001 Angela Foster, Jr. 204-1(62.20) 5th

1999 Maureen Griffin, Fr. 190-11 (58.19) 8th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (175)

Year Name Mark/Time Indv. Finish
Javelin

1990 Louise Perreault, Jr. 164-8 (50.19) 5th
1986 Lynda Sutfin, Sr. 167-7 (51.08) 8th
1983 Donna Mayhew, Jr. 170-6 (51.97) 3rd
1982 Martha Hart, Fr. 171-10 (52.37) 5th
Pole Vault

2009 Gabriella Duclos, Sr. 13-9.25 (4.20) 7th
2004 Connie Jerz, Sr. 13-5.25 (4.10) 7th
2003 Connie Jerz, Jr. 14-1.25 (4.30) 2nd
2001 Andrea Dutoit, Sr. 13-9.25 (4.20) 1st
2001 Amy Linnen, Fr. 13-1.5 (4.00) 5th
2000 Andrea Neary, Jr. 13-1.5 (4.00) 6th
Heptathlon

2016  Alyssa Thompson, Jr. 5,514 14th
2009 Shevell Quinley, Sr. 5,668 8th
2008 Shevell Quinley, Jr. 5,527 12th
2007 Shevell Quinley, So. 5,633 10th
1994 Rebecca Butt, Jr. 5,258 11th
1987 Erin Dougherty 5,426 7th

1985 Maryse Ewanje-Epée, Fr. 5,607 4th
*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.
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ACADEMIC AWARDS
USTFCCCA All-Academic Athletes (97)
Athlete Year
Ava David 2024
Emma Gates 2024
Hollan Powers 2024
Diana Ramos 2024
Sydnie Vanek 2024
McKenna Watson 2024
Esther Akinlosotu 2023
Talie Bonds 2023
Katie Daily 2023
Ava David 2023
Emma Gates 2023
Tapenisa Havea 2023
Alisa Lyesina 2023
Mackenna Orie 2023
Alexa Porpaczy 2023
Hollan Powers 2023
Antonia Sanchez Nunez 2023
Xahria Santiago 2023
Skylar Sieben 2023
Talie Bonds 2022
Katie Daily 2022
Ava David 2022
Grace Driskill 2022
Lillian Lowe 2022
Alisa Lyesina 2022
Shannon Meisberger 2022
Samantha Noennig 2022
Mackenna Orie 2022
Alexa Porpaczy 2022
Skylar Sieben 2022
Talie Bonds 2021
Lillian Lowe 2021
Shannon Meisberger 2021
Tiana Poirier-Shelton 2021
Alexa Porpaczy 2021
Diana Ramos 2021
Grace Reinholz 2021
Skylar Sieben 2021
Karla Teran 2021
Megan Dulaney 2020
Elizabeth Lansing 2020
Alisa Lyesina 2020
Aoife Martin 2020
Shannon Meisberger 2020

Tiana Poirier-Shelton 2020
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ACADEMIC AWARDS
USTFCCCA All-Academic Athletes (97)
Athlete Year
Alexa Porpaczy 2020
Skylar Sieben 2020
Karla Teran 2020
Jasper Gray 2017
Claire Green 2017
Lisanne Hagens 2017
Emma Ljungberg 2017
Karla Teran 2017
Sage Watson 2017
Adeline Zerrenner 2017
Alyssa Thompson 2016
Lisanne Hagens 2016
Kristina Aubert 2015
Tiana Bonds 2015
Jasper Gray 2015
Lisanne Hagens 2015
Elvin Kibet 2015
Morgan Struble 2015
Stephanie Bulder 2014
Alyssa Hasslen 2014
Elvin Kibet 2014
Kate Penney 2014
Tamara Prigett 2014
Brigetta Barrett 2013
Stephanie Bulder 2013
Clea Formaz 2013
Taylor Freeman 2013
Alyssa Hasslen 2013
Shakayla McEaddy 2013
Tamara Prigett 2013
Brigetta Barrett 2012
Brigetta Barrett 20M
Maggie Callahan 20M
Taylor Freeman 20M
Liana Fuentes 20M
Alyssa Hasslen 201
Elvin Kibet 201
Megan Meyer 20M
Christina Rodgers 20M
Leigh Bernstein 2010
Elvin Kibet 2010
Megan Meyer 2010
Christina Rodgers 2010
Gabriella Duclos 2009

Jacquelyn Perryman 2009
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ACADEMIC AWARDS
USTFCCCA All-Academic Athletes (97)
Athlete Year
Leigh Bernstein 2008
Ashley Gadson 2008
Jacquelyn Perryman 2008
Christina Rodgers 2008
Tara Chaplin 2001
Andrea Dutoit 2001
Brianna Glenn 2001
USTFCCCA All-Academic Teams (8)
Team Year
Arizona 2024
Arizona 2023
Arizona 2022
Arizona 2021
Arizona 2020
Arizona 2017
Arizona 2015
Arizona 2013
CSC Academic All-America Athletes (16)
Team Year
Talie Bonds 2023
Alexa Porpaczy 2023
Tatum Waggoner 2019
Lisanne Hagens 2017
Sage Watson 2017
Brigetta Barrett 2012
Brigetta Barrett 20M
Tara Chaplin 2002
Brianna Glenn 2002
Andrea Dutoit 2001
Andrea Neary 2000
Andrea Neary 1999
Viola Schaffer 1996
Rebecca Butt 1995
Tanya Hughes 1994

Tanya Hughes 1993
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NATIONAL CHAMPIONS

Individual Outdoor National Champions (20)
Athlete Event Mark
Jordan Geist SP 69-1.25/21.06
Lawi Lalang 5,000m 13:18.36
Lawi Lalang 5,000m 13:35.19
Lawi Lalang 10,000m  29:29.65
Jake Arnold Dec 8,215

Jake Arnold Dec 7,870
Robert Cheseret 10,000m 28:201
Robert Cheseret 5,000m 13:49.85
Patrick Nduwimana 800m 1:45.08
Esko Mikkola Jav 238-3/72.62
Esko Mikkola Jav 268-7/81.86
Klaus Ambrosch Dec 7,825

Martin Keino 5,000m 14:36.78
Marc Davis 3,000m SC 8:36.79
Marc Davis 5,000m 14:07.88
Derek Huff Dec 8,020

Matt Giusto 5,000m 13:55.94
Vance Johnson LJ 26-11.25/8.21
John Tushaus Jav 250-6/76.32
Gayle Hopkins LJ 26-9.25/8.16
Individual Indoor National Champions (7)
Athlete Event Mark
Jordan Geist SP 69-4.75/2115
Lawi Lalang 3,000m 7:45.94
Lawi Lalang Mile 3:5474

Lawi Lalang 3,000m 7:46.64
Lawi Lalang 5,000m 13:25.11

Nick Ross HJ 7-3.75/2.20
Patrick Nduwimana 800m 1:45.33

Year
2023
2014
2013
2013
2007
2006
2005
2004
2000
2000
1998
1998
1995
1992
1989
1989
1988
1982
1965
1964

Year
2023
2013
2013
2012
2012
2012
2001
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AWARDS & HONORS

Outdoor National Field Athlete of the Year (1)
Athlete Year

Jake Arnold 2007

Outdoor Regional Field Athlete of the Year (6)
Athlete Year Region

Jordan Geist 2019 West

Jordan Geist 2018 West

Pau Tonneson 2016 West

Nick Ross 2014 West

Nick Ross 2012 West

Jake Arnold 2007 West

Outdoor National Scholar Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year

Lawi Lalang 2014

Lawi Lalang 2013

Indoor National Track Athlete of the Year (2)
Athlete Year

Lawi Lalang 2013

Lawi Lalang 2012

Indoor Regional Track Athlete of the Year (4)
Athlete Year Region

Lawi Lalang 2014 West

Lawi Lalang 2013 West

Lawi Lalang 2012 West

Robert Cheseret 2006 West
Indoor Regional Field Athlete of the Year (4)

Athlete Year Region

Jordan Geist 2023 West

Jordan Geist 2019 West

Jordan Geist 2018 West

Nick Ross 2014 West

Indoor National Scholar Athlete of the Year (1)
Athlete Year

Lawi Lalang 2013

Indoor Regional Assistant Coach of the Year (1)
Coach Year Region

James Li 2012 West
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AWARDS & HONORS
Conference Track Athlete of the Year (6)

Athlete Year Conference
Lawi Lalang 2014 Pac-12
Robert Cheseret 2006 Pac-10
Robert Cheseret 2005 Pac-10
Robert Cheseret 2004 Pac-10

Martin Keino 1993 Pac-10

Derek Huff 1989 Pac-10

Conference Field Athlete of the Year (8)

Athlete Year Conference

Jordan Geist 2023 Pac-12

Jordan Geist 2022 Pac-12

Jordan Geist 2021 Pac-12

Jordan Geist 2019 Pac-12

Pau Tonnesen 2016 Pac-12

Pau Tonnesen 2015 Pac-12

Nick Ross 2014 Pac-12

Nick Ross 2012 Pac-12

Conference Newcomer/Freshman of the Year (4)
Athlete Year Conference

Johnnie Blockburger 2021 Pac-12

Jordan Geist 2018 Pac-12

Stephen Sambu 2011 Pac-12

Nick Ross 2010 Pac-10

Conference Scholar Athlete of the Year (1)

Athlete Year Conference

Lawi Lalang 2014 Pac-12

Conference Coach of the Year (1)

Coach Year Conference

Fred Harvey 2011  Pac-12

The Bowerman Award Finalists (3)

Athlete Year

Jordan Geist 2023

Lawi Lalang 2014

Lawi Lalang 2013

Conference Championship Meet Record Holders (2)
Athlete Year Event Mark Conference
Lawi Lalang 2014 1,500m  3:36.34 Pac-12
Nick Ross 2014 LJ 7-575/2.28 Pac-12
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AWARDS & HONORS

All-Time Outdoor Top 25 Collegiate Performers (8)
Athlete Year Event Mark

Jordan Geist 2023 HT 249-3/75.97
Jordan Geist 2019 SP 70-10/21.59
Pau Tonnesen 2015 Dec 8,247

Lawi Lalang 2013 5,000m 13:00.95
Lawi Lalang 2013 1,500m 3:33.20
Stephen Sambu 2011 10,000m 27:28.64
Jake Arnold 2007 Dec 8,215

Esko Mikkola 1998 Jav 268-7/81.86
All-Time Indoor Top 25 Collegiate Performers (9)
Athlete Year Event Mark

Jordan Geist 2023 SP 70-5.75/21.48
Israel Oloyede 2021 WT 78-0.75/23.79
Nick Ross 2014 HJ 7-7/2.31

Lawi Lalang 2014 1,500m  3:3742

Lawi Lalang 2014 Mile 3:52.88

Lawi Lalang 2013 3,000m 7:42.79

Lawi Lalang 2012 5,000m 13:08.28

Stephen Sambu 2012 5,000m 13:13.74
Patrick Nduwimana 2001 800m 1:45.33
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OLYMPIANS
Olympians by Name (23)
Athlete Event Country Year
Abdi Abdirahman (5) 10,000m USA 2000
10,000m USA 2004
10,000m USA 2008
Marathon USA 2012
Marathon USA 2020/21
Klaus Ambrosch (1) Dec Austria 2000
Michael Bates (1) 200m USA 1992
Aldo Canti (2) 400m/4x400m France 1984
200m/4x100m San Marino 1992
Ed Caruthers (2) HJ USA 1964
HJ USA 1968
Marc Davis (1) 3,000m SC USA 1996
Dwayne Evans (1) 200m USA 1976
Hope Ezeigbo (1) 400m/4x400m Nigeria 1980
Matt Giusto (1) 5,000m USA 1996
Joseph Green (1) 100m Guam 2024
Gayle Hopkins (1) LJ USA 1964
Felix Imadiyi (2) 4x400m Nigeria 1976
4x400m Nigeria 1980
Dominic Johnson (3) PV/4x400m Saint Lucia 1996
PV Saint Lucia 2000
PV Saint Lucia 2008
Ed Mendoza (1) 10,000m USA 1976
Esko Mikkola (1) Jav Finland 2004
Patrick Nduwimana (2) 800m Burundi 2000
800m Burundi 2004
Peter Okodogbe (1) 100m/200m/4x100m Nigeria 1980
Aaron Ramirez (1) 10,000m USA 1992
Edgar Rivera-Morales (3) HJ Mexico 2016
HJ Mexico 2020/21
HJ Mexico 2024
Luis Rivera-Morales (1) LJ Mexico 2012
Pau Tonnesen (1) Dec Spain 2016
Chima Ugwu (2) SP Nigeria 1996
SP Nigeria 2000
George L. Young (4) 3,000m SC USA 1960
3,000m SC USA 1964
3,000m SC/Marathon USA 1968

5,000m USA 1972
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Olympic Medalists (4)
Athlete

Ed Caruthers
Michael Bates
Dwayne Evans
George L. Young

Olympians by Year
2024 (Paris, France)

Medal, Event
Silver, HJ

Bronze, 200m
Bronze, 200m
Bronze, 3,000m SC

Joseph Green 100m
2020/21 (Tokyo, Japan)

Abdi Abdirahman Marathon
Edgar Rivera-Morales HJ

2016 (Rio de Janeiro, Brazil)

Edgar Rivera-Morales HJ

Pau Tonnesen Dec
2012 (London, England)

Abdi Abdirahman Marathon
Luis Rivera-Morales LJ

2008 (Beijing, China)

Abdi Abdirahman 10,000m
Dominic Johnson PV

2004 (Athens, Greece)

Abdi Abdirahman 10,000m
Esko Mikkola Jav
Patrick Nduwimana 800m
2000 (Sydney, Australia)

Abdi Abdirahman 10,000m
Klaus Ambrosch Dec
Dominic Johnson PV
Patrick Nduwimana 800m
Chima Ugwu SP

1996 (Atlanta, United States)

Marc Davis 3,000m SC
Matt Giusto 5,000m
Dominic Johnson PV/4x400m
Chima Ugwu SP

Year
1968
1992
1976
1968

Country
USA
USA
USA
USA

Guam

USA
Mexico

Mexico
Spain

USA
Mexico

USA
Saint Lucia

USA
Finland
Burundi

USA
Austria
Saint Lucia
Burundi
Nigeria

USA

USA

Saint Lucia
Nigeria
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Olympians by Year
1992 (Barcelona, Spain)

Michael Bates 200m

Aldo Canti 200m/4x100m
Aaron Ramirez 10,000m

1984 (Los Angeles, United States)

Aldo Canti 400m/4x400m
1980 (Moscow, Soviet Union)

Hope Ezeigbo 400m/4x400m
Felix Imadiyi 4x400m

Peter Okodogbe 100m/200m/4x100m
1976 (Montreal, Canada)

Dwayne Evans 200m

Felix Imadiyi 4x400m

Ed Mendoza 10,000m

1972 (Munich, Germany)

George L. Young 5,000m

1968 (Mexico City, Mexico)

Ed Caruthers HJ

George L. Young 3,000m SC/Marathon
1964 (Tokyo, Japan)

Ed Caruthers HJ

Gayle Hopkins LJ

George L. Young 3,000m SC

1960 (Rome, Italy)
George L. Young 3,000m SC

USA
San Marino
USA

France

Nigeria
Nigeria
Nigeria

USA
Nigeria
USA

USA

USA
USA

USA
USA
USA

USA

56



ARIZONA MEN'’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK

SCHOOL RECORDS

Indoor School Records

Event
50y
50m
55m

60m
200m
300y
400m
600y
600m
800m
1000y

Mile
3,000m
Two Miles
5,000m

55m Hurdles
60m Hurdles
4x400m Relay

4x800m Relay

Distance

Medley Relay

High Jump

Pole Vault

Long Jump
Triple Jump

Shot Put

Weight Throw
Heptathlon

Mark
5.40
5.83
6.24

6.57
20.50
30.60
46.04
1:09.35
1116.78
1:45.33
2:12.0

3:52.88
7:42.79
8:31.85
13:08.28*
710

7.62
3:06.50

7:4713

9:28.87

7-7/2.31

18-2.5/5.55

25-9.5/7.99
52-4.5/15.96
70-5.75/21.48
78-0.75/23.79

6,027

Name

Elijah Jefferson
Marc Olivier
Michael Bates
James Bullock
Marc Olivier

Trayvion White-Austin
Trayvion White-Austin

Dwayne Strozier
Mike Kenyon
Isaac Davis
James Smith
Patrick Nduwimana
John Bradford
Brent Tubb

Lawi Lalang

Lawi Lalang

Marc Davis

Lawi Lalang

Dale Frederick
Zach Extine

Matt Lea,

Mike Kenyon,
Jules Doumbya,
Patrick Nduwimana
Mike Parker,

Jeff Bovee,

Mark Senior,

Gary Cobb

Abdi Hassan,
Sean Delfani,
James Eichberger,
Lawi Lalang

Nick Ross

Jeff Dutoit
Dominic Johnson
Luis Rivera-Morales
Phil Anderson
Jordan Geist
Israel Oloyede
Pau Tonnesen

Site, Date

San Diego, Calif., 2-18-77
Los Angeles, Calif., 1-19-90
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-24-90
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-24-90
Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-27-90
Lubbock, Texas, 2-28-25
Lubbock, Texas, 3-1-25
Flagstaff, Ariz., 1976
Flagstaff, Ariz., 2-23-02
Lubbock, Texas, 2-28-25
Lubbock, Texas, 1-30-20
Fayetteville, Ark., 3-10-01
Albuquerque, N.M,, 1975
Albuquerque, N.M,, 3-1-74
New York, N.Y., 2-15-14
Fayetteville, Ark., 1-26-13
Los Angeles, Calif., 1-18-91
New York, New York, 2-11-12
Albuquerque, N.M., 1967
Lubbock, Texas, 2-28-25
Fayetteville, Ark., 3-10-01

Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-27-90

Seattle, Wash., 2-25-11

Albuquerque, N.M,, 1-27-14
Indianapolis, Ind., 3-6-99
Indianapolis, Ind., 3-13-98
Seattle, Wash., 2-27-10
Albuquerque, N.M., 4-4-84
Flagstaff, Ariz., 1-20-23
Fayetteville, Ark. 3-11-21
Birmingham, Ala., 3-12-16
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Outdoor School Records
Event Mark
100m 1014
200m 20.27
400m 4471
600m 1:16.56
800m 1:44.06
1,000m 2:16.98
1,500m 3:33.20
Mile 3:54.6
3,000m 7:57.5
Steeplechase 8:26.26
Two Miles 8:374
5,000m 13:00.95
10,000m 27:28.64
Marathon 2:14:13

110m Hurdles 13.47
400m Hurdles 49.67
4x100m Relay 38.75

4x200m Relay 1:2110

4x400m Relay 3:03.58

4x800m Relay 7:16.86

4x1,500m
Relay

15:12.4

Sprint Medley 3:17.44
Relay

Distance 9:30.86

Medley Relay

Name

Site, Date

Trayvion White-Austin Tucson, Ariz., 3-23-24

Wardell Gilbreath
Johnnie Blockburger
Patrick Nduwimana
Patrick Nduwimana
Patrick Nduwimana
Lawi Lalang

John Quade

Thom Hunt

Thom Hunt

Thom Hunt

Lawi Lalang
Stephen Sambu

Ed Mendoza

John Johnson
James Smith
Trayvion White-Austin,
Brian Limage,
James Onanubosi,
Tyson Tippett
Lucius Miller,
Vance Johnson,
John Johnson,

Rod Barksdale
Umajesty Williams,
Calvin Wilson,
Isaac Davis,
Johnnie Blockburger
Mike Davidson,
John Quade,
Roderick Clarke,
Doug Herron

Paul Becklund,
David Shoots,

Dirk Lakeman,
Thom Hunt

Ray Brown,

Shawn Johnson,
Mike Davidson,
Doug Herron

John Quade,

Mike Davidson,
Doug Herron,

Matt Giusto

Tucson, Ariz., 5-1-76
Tucson, Ariz., 4-10-21
Tucson Ariz., 12-12-98
Brussels, Belgium, 8-25-00
Stockholm, Sweden, 8-1-00
Paris, France, 7-6-13
Westwood, Calif., 8-6-89
Oslo, Norway, 7-5-79
Philadelphia, Pa., 4-26-80
Oslo, Norway, 7-17-79
Fontvieille, Monaco, 7-19-13
Stanford, Calif., 5-1-11
Phoenix, Ariz., 12-20-75
Eugene, Ore., 5-31-84
Austin, Texas, 6-5-19
Eugene, Ore., 6-5-24

Austin, Texas, 4-7-84

Eugene, Ore., 6-11-21

Des Moines, lowa, 4-29-88

Philadelphia, Pa., 4-26-79

Austin, Texas, 4-8-88

Des Moines, lowa, 4-30-88
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Outdoor School Records

Event Mark
4x1,600m 16:19.81
Relay

High Jump 7-6.5/2.30
Pole Vault 18-6.5/5.65
Long Jump 26-11.25/8.21
Triple Jump 52-9.5/16.09
Shot Put 70-10 /21.59
Discus 209-7/63.89
Hammer 249-3/75.97
Javelin (New) 268-8/81.86
Javelin (Old) 284-0/86.56
Decathlon 8,247

Name

Dave Dobler,
Andre Woods,
Tom Ansberry,
Bob Ingram
Nick Ross
Dominic Johnson
Vance Johnson
Phil Anderson
Jordan Geist
Adam Kuehl
Jordan Geist
Esko Mikkola
John Tushaus
Pau Tonnesen

Outdoor Decathlon Single-Event School Records

Event Mark

100m 10.83

Long Jump 24-7/7.49
Shot Put 49-11.25/15.22
High Jump 6-11/2.11
400m 4763

110m Hurdles 14.20
Discus 159-1/48.48
Pole Vault 18-0.5/5.50
Javelin 233-9/71.24
1,500m 4:25.63
First Day 4,230
Second Day 4,45

Total Points 8,247

Name

Dominic Johnson
Pau Tonnesen
Derek Huff
Derek Huff

Pau Tonnesen
Dominic Johnson
Jake Arnold
Rene Schmidheiny
Dominic Johnson
Steve Jacobs
Dominic Johnson
Pau Tonnesen
Jake Arnold

Pau Tonnesen

Site, Date
Austin, Texas, 4-7-84

Tucson, Ariz., 5-3-14

Des Moines, lowa, 4-25-98
Provo, Utah, 6-4-82
Tempe, Ariz., 4-21-84

La Jolla, Calif., 4-12-19
Mesa, Ariz., 4-15-06
Austin, Texas, 6-7-23
Amherst, N.Y., 6-3-98

Los Angeles, Calif., 5-13-66
Eugene, Ore., 6-10/11-15

Site, Date

Palo Alto, Calif., 5-16-98
Eugene, Ore., 6-10-15
Houston, Texas, 6-13-89
Tucson, Ariz., 3-12-88

Los Angeles, Calif., 5-9-15
Bloomington, Ind., 6-4-97
Sacramento, Calif., 6-7-07
Tempe, Ariz., 5-14-91

Palo Alto, Calif., 5-17-98
Austin, Texas, 4-5-79
Bloomington, Ind., 6-5-97
Eugene, Ore,, 6-10-15
Sacramento, Calif., 6-7-07
Eugene, Ore., 6-10/11-15
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Outdoor Freshman School Records

Event Mark
100m 10.23
200m 20.43
400m 4471
800m 1:47.00
1,500m 3:42.04
Mile 4:03.5
Steeplechase 8:47.7
5,000m 13:30.64
10,000m 29:29.57
110m Hurdles 13.73

400m Hurdles 49.67

High Jump 7-3/2.21

Pole Vault 17-8.5/5.40
Long Jump 26-11.25/8.21
Triple Jump 51-11.25/15.83
Shot Put 66-11.5/20.41
Shot Put (6kg) 67-9/20.65
Discus 193-0/58.84
Discus (1.75kg) 197-8/60.25
Javelin 226-2/68.94
Hammer 229-1/69.82
Decathlon 7,381

Name
Michael Bates
Dwayne Strozier

Johnnie Blockburger

Doug Herron
Abdi Hassan
Dirk Lakeman
Jeff Hess

Lawi Lalang

Tom Ansberry
Frank Barnett
James Smith
Maurice Crumby
Jussi Autio
Vance Johnson
Jovon Cunningham
Jordan Geist
Sean Shields
Sean Shields
Sean Shields
Christian Banken
Tapio Kolunsarka
Matt Dallow

Site (Year)

Durham, N.C. (1990)
Tempe, Ariz. (1976)
Tucson, Ariz. (2021)
Westwood, Calif. (1986)
Eugene, Ore. (2009)
Tempe, Ariz. (1978)

San Diego, Calif. (1980)
Eugene, Ore. (20M)
Eugene, Ore. (1982)
Westwood, Calif. (1986)
Austin, Texas (2019)
Berkeley, Calif. (1984)
Tampere, Finland (1996)
Provo, Utah (1983)
Tucson, Ariz. (3-31-12)
Tucson, Ariz (2018)
Nassau, Bahamas (2002)
Salinas, Calif. (2002)
Stanford, Calif. (2002)
Tucson, Ariz. (1998)
Walnut, Calif. (1996)
Eugene, Ore. (1992)
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100 Meters

1. 1014 Trayvion White-Austin, 3-23-24, Tucson, Ariz.
2. 1017 Michael Bates, 7-15-91, Sheffield, Eng.

3. 1019 Tyson Tippett, 5-12-24, Boulder, Colo.

4. 10.21 Peter Okodogbe, 5-9-81, Tucson, Ariz.

5. 10.27 Dwayne Strozier, 5-7-76, Tempe, Ariz.

6. 10.28 Johnnie Blockburger, 3-25-21, San Diego, Calif.
7. 10.31 James Onanubosi, 3-23-24, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 10.32 Brian Limage, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

9. 10.33 Ray Brown, 4-5-85, Austin, Texas

10. 10.34 James Bullock, 5-18-91, Tempe, Ariz.

10. 10.34 Larry Brown, 10-4-75, Mexico City

100 Meters (Wind-aided marks)

10.05 Trayvion White-Austin, 5-24-24, Fayetteville, Ark.
1016 Peter Okodogbe, 3-21-81, Tucson, Ariz.

10.16 Dwayne Strozier, 4-8-78, Austin, Texas

10.28 James Onanubosi, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.
200 Meters

1. 20.27 Wardell Gilbreath, 5-1-76, Tucson, Ariz.

2. 20.35 Rod Barksdale, 4-21-84, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 2043 Dwayne Strozier, 5-1-76, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 20.44 Trayvion White-Austin, 5-12-23, Walnut, Calif.
5. 20.50 Brian Limage, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 20.53 Michael Bates, 4-14-90, Tucson, Ariz.

7. 20.54 Percy Knox, 6-8-90, Tucson, Ariz.

7. 20.54 Tyson Tippett, 3-16-24, Tucson, Ariz.

9. 20.62 Larry Brown, 10-15-75, Mexico City, Mexico
10. 20.64 Mike Kenyon, Sr., 5-4-02, Tucson, Ariz.

200 Meters (Wind-aided marks)

20.05 Larry Brown, 5-10-75, Salt Lake City, Utah
20.37 Michael Bates, 6-1-91, Eugene, Ore

400 Meters

1. 447 Johnnie Blockburger, 4-10-21, Tucson, Ariz.
2. 45.31 Bobby McCoy, 4-12-08, Tempe, Ariz.

3. 45.38 Mike Kenyon, 4-13-02, Tempe, Ariz.

4. 4540 Aldo Canti, 8-21-85, Zurich, Switzerland

5. 4576 Maj Williams, 5-26-21, College Station, Texas
6. 45.82 Jevon Mason, 5-15-04, Tucson, Ariz.

7. 46.09 Dameon Ortiz, 5-10-97, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 46.13 Isaac Davis, 4-30-23, Tucson, Ariz.

9. 46.8 Rod Barksdale, 4-21-84, Tucson, Ariz.

10. 46.21 Carl Hicks, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.
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800 Meters

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9

ARIZONA MEN’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK
ALL-TIME TOP 10 OUTDOOR LISTS

1:44.06
1:46.70
1:46.87
1:47.00
1:47.42
1:47.83
1:48.21

1:48.23
1:48.71

10. 1:48.80

1,500 Meters

8.
9

1
2.
3.
4.
7

5.
6.

3:33.20
3:37.22
3:39.10
3:39.88
3:40.09
3:4113
3:41.57
3:41.88
3:41.75

10. 3:42.07

Patrick Nduwimana, 8-25-00, Brussels, Belgium
Carlos Villarreal, 4-28-18, Tucson, Ariz

Collins Kibet, 3-28-15, Tempe, Ariz.

Doug Herron, 5-17-86, Westwood, Calif.

James Eichberger, 6-6-10, San Fernando, Spain
Collins Kibet, 4-28-18, Tucson, Ariz

John Quade, 5-14-89, Berkeley, Calif.

Abdi Hassan, 5-15-10, Berkeley, Calif.

Andre Woods, 3-22-86, Tucson, Ariz.

Roderick Clarke, 5-23-87, Corvallis, Ore.

Lawi Lalang, 7-6-13, Paris, France

Carlos Villarreal, 4-17-19, Azusa, Calif.

John Quade, 8-6-89, Westwood, Calif.

Paul Becklund, 5-20-79, Tempe, Ariz.

Martin Keino, 7-16-95, Lappeenranta, Finland
Bob Keino, 3-30-96, Tucson, Ariz.

Abdi Hassan, 4-14-11, Walnut, Calif.

Robert Cheseret, 5-14-06, Eugene, Ore.
Carlos Villarreal 5-05-1 7, Palo Alto, Calif.
Thom Hunt, 5-24-80, Seattle, Wash.

3,000-Meter Steeplechase

1.

2.
3.
4

5
6.
7.
8.
9

8:26.26
8:28.93
8:33.23
8:33.93
8:35.43
8:37.20
8:39.14

8:44.60
8:45.32

10. 8:46.50

5,000 Meters

1.

2.
3.
4.

5
6.
7.
8.
8

13:00.95
13:13.23
13:31.51
13:32.58
13:38.58
13:39.77
13:40.61
13:44.20
13:44.20

10. 13:45.46

Thom Hunt, 4-26-80, Philadelphia, Pa.
Harrison Koroso, 6-6-81, Baton Rouge, Ore
Jeff Hess, 5-21-82, Eugene, Ore.

Marc Davis, 6-22-92, New Orleans, La.
Bob Ingram, 6-1-84, Eugene, Ore.

James Maxwell, 4-25-87, Philadelphia, Pa.
Martin Keino, 6-4-93, New Orleans, La.
Dave Dobler, 6-1-83, Eugene, Ore.

Aaron Ramirez, 5-22-87, Corvallis, Ore.
Matt Giusto, 4-16-88, Tempe, Ariz.

Lawi Lalang, 7-19-13, Fontvieille, Monaco
Robert Cheseret, 7-17-05, Oslo, Norway
Stephen Sambu, 4-6-12, Palo Alto, Calif.
Marc Davis, 4-22-89, Walnut, Calif.
Martin Keino, 4-14-95, Walnut, Calif.
Obed Mutanya, 3-25-05, Tucson, Ariz.
Abdi Abdirahman, 6-6-98, Amherst, NY
Thom Hunt, 5-24-80, Seattle, Wash.

Don Janicki, 4-24-82, Walnut, Calif.

Matt Giusto, 6-16-88, San Diego, Calif.
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10,000 Meters

1. 27:28.64 Stephen Sambu, 5-1-11, Palo Alto, Calif.

2. 28:06.65 Abdi Abdirahman, 5-7-99, Stanford, Calif.
3. 28:14.63 Lawi Lalang, 5-11-13, Los Angeles, Calif.
4. 28:14.80 Tom Ansberry, 4-28-84, Walnut, Calif.

5. 28:201 Robert Cheseret, 5-10-05, Sacramento Calif.
6. 28:23.20 Ed Mendoza, 4-24-76, Des Moines, lowa
7. 28:27.87 Don Janicki, 5-21-82, Eugene, Ore.

8. 28:43.90 Aaron Ramirez, 4-24-87, Philadelphia, Pa.
9. 28:59.07 Mohamud Ige, 5-1-11, Palo Alto, Calif.

10. 28:59.49 Kyle Goklish, 3-27-04, Palo Alto, Calif.
110-Meter Hurdles

1. 13.47 John Johnson, 5-31-84, Eugene, Ore.

2. 13.49 Zach Extine, 4-5-25, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 13.73 Frank Barnett, 5-17-86, Westwood Calif.
4. 13.76 Jeff Hunter, 5-17-03, Los Angeles Calif.

5. 13.81 (13.78y) Dale Frederick, 6-7-66, Bloomington, Ind.
6. 13.91 Daniel Cook, 3-18-07, Tucson, Ariz.

7. 13.92 David Still, 4-1-78, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 13.94 Leo Simmons, 5-22-93, Berkeley Calif.

9. 14.00 Ron Kennedy, 4-16-77, Tucson, Ariz.

10. 1413 John Pfersdorf, 5-1-76, Tucson, Ariz.

10. 1413 Keith Varga, 5-6-00, Tucson, Ariz.
110-Meter Hurdles (Wind-aided marks)

1317 Zach Extine, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

13.87 Bogdan Vidojkovic, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.
400-Meter Hurdles

1. 49.67 James Smith, 6-5-19, Austin, Texas

2. 501 Jeff Hunter, 4-30-05, Tempe, Ariz.

3. 5042 Yan Vazquez, 6-5-24, Eugene, Ore.

4. 50.49 Maksims Sincukovs, 6-6-18, Eugene, Ore.
5. 50.70 Keith Varga, Jr., 4-21-00, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 50.97 Anson Watts, 4-23-94, Tucson, Ariz.

7. 51.04 Mark Campbell, 4-21-84, Tempe, Ariz.

8. 51.07 Jules Doumbya, 5-19-01, Berkeley Calif.
9. 5110 Clifton Leake, 4-6-13, Tucson, Ariz.

1(3. 51.24 Calvin Wilson, 5-26-21, College Station, Texas
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4x100-Meter Relay
38.75 Trayvion White-Austin, Brian Limage, James Onanubosi, Tyson Tippett, 6-5-24, Eugene, Ore.

38.82 Trayvion White-Austin, Brian Limage, Carl Hicks, James Onanubosi, 5-24-23, Sacramento, Calif.

38.89 James Onanubosi, Brian Limage, Isaac Davis, Tyson Tippett, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

38.89 Marc Olivier, Percy Knox, Michael Bates, James Bullock, 6-1-90, Durham, N.C.

38.89 Marc Olivier, Percy Knox, Michael Bates, James Bullock, 5-5-90, Tucson, Ariz.

39.07 Trayvion White-Asutin, Brian Limage, James Onanubosi, Tyson Tippett, 5-24-24, Fayetteville, Ark.

3910 Trayvion White-Austin, Brian Limage, Carl Hicks, James Onanubosi, 4-6-23, Austin, Texas

3915 Trayvion White-Austin, Brian Limage, Carl Hicks, James Onanubosi, 5-12-23, Tucson, Ariz.

3919 Tyson Tippett, Trayvion White-Austin, Brian Limage, James Onanubosi, 4-27-24, Tucson, Ariz.
. 39.24 Vance Johnson, Rod Barksdale, Lucius Miller/John Johnson, 4-21-84, Tempe, Ariz.

SCNoOwWwwN S

4x400-Meter Relay
3:03.58 Maj Williams, Calvin Wilson, Isaac Davis, Johnnie Blockburger, 6-9-21, Eugene, Ore.

1.

2. 3:04.51 Blake Eichler, Pete Lauderdale Il, Bryce Houston, Miles Parish, 5-30-15, Austin, Texas
3. 3:05.14 Carl Hicks, Maj Williams, lvan Zaharchenko, Calvin Wilson, 5-25-22, Fayettevile, Ark.
4. 3:05.28 Bryce Houston, Miles Parish, Michael Demby, Zakee Washington, 4-27-17 Austin, Texas
5. 3:05.81 Hope Ezeigbo, Felix Imadiyi, Randy Redditt, Rod Barksdale, 6-5-81, Baton Rouge, La.
6. 3:05.86 Isaac Davis, Calvin Wilson, Logan Hasher, Johnnie Blockburger, 4-10-21, Tucson, Ariz.
7. 3:05.98 Zakee Washington, James Smith, Maksims Sincukovs, Maj Williams, 5-12-19, Tucson, Ariz.
8. 3:06.35 Blake Eichler, Pete Lauderdale I, Bryce Houston, Miles Parish, 5-17-15, Los Angeles, Calif.
9. 3:06.49 Johnnie Blockburger, Calvin Wilson, Isaac Davis, Maj Williams, 3-25-21, San Diego, Calif.
10. 3:06.59 Carl Hicks, Trayvion White-Austin, Logan Hasher, Isaac Davis, 4-6-23, Tucson, Ariz.

High Jump

1. 7-6.5/2.30 Nick Ross, 5-3-14, Tucson, Ariz.

2. 7-6/2.29 James Frazier, 5-10-80, Tucson, Ariz.

3. 7-575/2.28 Edgar Rivera-Morales, 4-27-13,Tempe, Ariz.
4. 7-5/2.26 Maurice Crumby, 4-5-86, Austin, Texas

5. 7-45/2.25 Justice Summerset, 4-27-19, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 7-3.25/2.22 Roger Curtis, 4-1-78, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 7-3.25/2.22 Bryant O’Georgia, 3-24-18, San Diego, Calif
8. 7-3/2.21 Robert Joseph, 6-16-73, Baton Rouge, La.
9. 7-2.5/2.20 Brian Williams, 4-17-93, Walnut, Calif.

9. 7-2.5/2.20 Ed Caruthers, 3-25-67, Santa Barbara, Calif.
Pole Vault

1. 18-6.5/5.65 Dominic Johnson, 4-25-98, Des Moines lowa
2. 18-1.5/5.52 Jussi Autio, 4-26-97, Des Moines lowa

3. 18-0.5/5.50 Jeff Dutoit, 6-1-00, Durham N.C.

4. 17-11/5.46 Nick Mossberg, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah

5. 17-7/5.37 Mike Mortensen, 5-4-02, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 17-6.5/5.35 Chris Chappell, 3-26-05, Tucson, Ariz.

6. 17-6.5/5.35 Kevin Opalka, 3-27-04, Tucson, Ariz.

8. 17-5/5.31 Jake Arnold, 5-27-06, Provo, Utah

9. 17-4.5/5.30 Pau Tonnesen, 5-16-15, Los Angeles, Calif

10. 17-3.5/5.27

Chris Chappell, 5-14-04, Tucson, Ariz.
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Long Jump

26-11.25/8.21
26-9.5/8.16
26-3.75/8.02
26-2.25/7.98
26-2.25/7.98
26-1.75/7.97
26-1/7.95
25-6.75/779
25-6/777

10. 25-4.75/774

Vance Johnson, 6-4-82, Provo, Utah

Gayle Hopkins, 6-19-64, Eugene, Ore.
Percy Knox, 4-14-90, Tucson, Ariz.

Pierce LaCoste, 4-6-24, Tucson, Ariz.
Reinaldo Rodrigues, 4-6-24, Tucson, Ariz.
Sir Jonathan Sims, 3-22-24, Tucson, Ariz.
Luis Rivera-Morales, 5-09-09, Eugene, Ore.
Wayne Walker, 4-7-79, Tucson, Ariz.

Robert Joseph, 5-4-74, Tempe, Ariz.

Pjai Austin, 4-6-19, Tucson, Ariz.

Long Jump (Wind-aided marks)
26-5/8.05

Triple Jump

1.
2
3
4.
4.
6
7.
8
9

52-9.5/16.09
52-7.25/16.03
52-4.75/15.97
52-2.5/15.91
52-2.5/15.91
52-1.75/15.89
51-11.25/15.83
51-10.75/15.82
51-9.75/15.79

10. 51-8/15.75

Reinaldo Rodrigues, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

Phil Anderson, 4-21-84, Tempe, Ariz.

Doug Henderson, 5-20-78, Modesto, Calif.
Luis Rivera-Morales, 4-17-09, Walnut, Calif.
Sir Jonathan Sims, 5-24-24, Fayetteville, Ark.
Mark Triplett, 3-28-87, Stanford, Calif.

J.R. Harrison, 3-19-04, Tucson, Ariz.

Jovon Cunningham, 3-31-12, Tucson, Ariz.
Walter Robinson, 4-21-73, Tucson, Ariz.
Daniel Marshall, 5-25-07, Eugene, Ore.
Gayle Hopkins, 4-25-64, Des Moines, lowa

Triple Jump (Wind-aided marks)
54-6/16.61

54-1116.48
52-5.5/15.99

Shot Put

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.
6.

7.

8.
9

70-10/21.59
69-0/21.03
67-8.75/20.64
65-11.75/20.11
65-1.5/19.85
65-0/19.81
64-10/19.76
64-5/19.63
64-4.5/19.62

10. 63-9.5/19.44

Phil Anderson, 6-2-83, Eugene, Ore.
Doug Henderson, 4-22-78, El Paso, Texas
Nick Ross, 5-13-12, Eugene, Ore.

Jordan Geist, 4-12-19, San Diego, Calif.

Zack Lloyd, 5-17-08, Tempe, Ariz.

Zach Landa, 4-19-25, Walnut, Calif.

Sean Shields, 6-10-06, Sacramento, Calif.
Bozidar Antunovic, 5-19-12, Tucson, Ariz.
Youssef Koudssi, 5-24-23, Sacramento, Calif.
Jack Trahan, 5-20-89, Stanford, Calif.

Aaron Castle 4-28-17, Tempe, Ariz.

Chima Ugwu, 4-6-96, Tempe, Ariz.

Shawn Best, 3-22-08, Tucson, Ariz.
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Discus

209-7/63.89
207-3/63.17
203-4/61.98
203-4/61.97
202-5/61.71
200-8/6118
198-5/60.48
196-6/59.90
195-11/59.73

10. 194-11/59.41

Hammer

1.

2.
3.
4

5
6.
7.
8.
9

249-3/75.97
240-3/73.22
230-3/70.18
229-1/69.82
224-0/68.28
218-8/65.14
213-5/65.05
213-4/65.02
211-1/64.34

10. 208-3/63.48

Javelin

1.

2.
3.
4.

5
6.
7.
8.
9

268-7/81.86
247-11/75.58
240-10/73.40
235-6/71.79
235-4/71.72
234-8/71.53
229-9/70.04
229-9/70.02
228-6/69.64

10. 226-4/69.00

Adam Kuehl, 4-15-06, Mesa, Ariz.

Doug Reynolds, 5-19-98, Salinas, Calif.
Steve Gunzel, 4-29-72, Walnut, Calif.
Gerhard de Beer, 5-21-16, Tucson, Ariz.
Chima Ugwu, 4-25-98, Des Moines, lowa
Sean Shields, 3-18-06, Tucson, Ariz.

Dan Austin, 4-6-07, Austin, Texas

Todd Kaufman, 5-18-85, Tucson, Ariz.
Youssef Koudssi, 6-9-23, Austin, Texas
Zach Landa, 5-3-25, Tucson, Ariz.

Jordan Geist, 6-7-23, Austin, Texas

Israel Oloyede, 5-20-21, Tucson, Ariz.
David Loshonkohl, 6-1-94, Boise, Idaho
Tapio Kolunsarka, 4-20-96, Walnut, Calif.
Jordan Young, 4-19-14, Baton Rouge, La.
Grayson Fleming, 5-24-18, Tucson, Ariz.
Tyler Johnson, 5-25-12, Austin, Texas
Aaron Corcorran, 5-19-95, Tucson, Ariz.
Jakob Chamberlain, 4-9-22, Tucson, Ariz.
Michael Ogbeiwi, 3-21-25, Tucson, Ariz.

Esko Mikkola, 6-3-98, Amherst, N.Y.
Oleg Krichenko, 2-5-94, Tucson, Ariz.
Matt Wagner, 3-27-04, Tucson, Ariz.
Jared O’Riley, 5-12-23, Walnut, Calif.
Ola Larsen, 3-4-00, Tempe, Ariz.

Saku Kuusisto, 4-15-06, Mesa, Ariz.
Jesse Avina, 3-8-25, Tucson, Ariz.
Craig Gelfound, 3-14-87, Tucson, Ariz.
Christian Banken, 3-16-01, Tucson, Ariz.
Matt Wagner, 5-4-02, Tucson, Ariz.
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Decathlon

1. 8,247 Pau Tonnesen, 6-10/11-15, Eugene, Ore.

2. 8,215 Jake Arnold, 6-6/7-07, Sacramento, Calif.

3. 8,075 Derek Huff, 3-12/13-88, Tucson, Ariz.

4. 7828 (7,920) Steve Jacobs, 4-4/5-79, Austin, Texas

5. 7825 Klaus Ambrosch, 6-5/6-98, Amherst, N.Y.

6. 7764 Dominic Johnson, 5/16-17-98, Stanford, Calif.
7. 7712 Rene Schmidheiny, 5-13/14-91, Tempe, Ariz.
8. 75M Matt Dallow, 4-15/16-93, Azusa, Calif.

9. 7509 Thomas Stewens, 5-23/24-90, Tucson, Ariz.
10. 7,325 Dominic Gehr, 4-8-22, Tucson, Ariz.

Note: Scores made prior to 1986 have been converted using current scoring tables. Score in () is score under pre-1986
tables.
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Top 10 Decathlon Performances
1. 8,247 Pau Tonnesen, 6-10/11-15, Eugene, Ore.

100m: 111, LJ: 7.49m, SP: 15.17m, HJ: 2.08m, 400m: 50.68, Day One: 4,230,
110mH: 14.87, Disc: 45.53m, PV: 5.30m, Jav: 57.52m, 1,500m: 4:41.77, Day Two: 4,017

2. 8,215 Jake Arnold, 6-6/7-07, Sacramento, Calif.
100m: 1112, LJ: 6.88m, SP: 14.15m, HJ: 2.02m, 400m: 48.38, Day One: 4,070,
110mH: 14.20, Disc: 44.42m, PV: 5.30m, Jav: 58.80m, 1,500m: 4:34.22, Day Two: 4,145

3. 8,075 Derek Huff, 3-12/13-88, Tucson, Ariz.
100m: 10.94, LJ: 715m, SP: 14.89m, HJ: 2.11m, 400m: 51.06, Day One: 4,179,
110mH: 15.03, Disc: 44.56m, PV: 4.90m, Jav: 62.42m, 1,500m: 4:46.88, Day Two: 3,894

4. 8,020 Derek Huff, 6-2/3-89, Provo, Utah
100m: 10.96, LJ: 7.06m, SP: 14.99m, HJ: 2.07m, 400m: 49.92, Day One: 4,173,
110mH: 15.44, Disc: 40.80m, PV: 4.90m, Jav: 64.32m, 1,500m: 4:3912, Day Two: 3,847

5. 8,018 Derek Huff, 6-13/14-89, Houston, Texas
100m: 10.90, LJ: 7.37mw, SP: 15.22m, HJ: 2.01m, 400m: 50.70, Day One: 4,186,
10mH: 15.19, Disc: 40.64m, PV: 4.95m, Jav: 63.48m, 1,500m: 4:46.15, Day Two: 3,832

6. 7,946 Jake Arnold, 3-29/30-07, Baton Rouge, La.
100m: 11.26, LJ: 6.97m, SP: 14.39m, HJ: 2.01m, 400m: 49.26, Day One: 4,025,
10mH: 14.46, Disc: 43.43m, PV: 5.10m, Jav: 54.28m, 1,500m: 4:40.6, Day Two: 3,921

7. 7.929 Derek Huff, 3-11/12-89, Tucson, Ariz.
100m: 10.92, LJ: 7.32m, SP: 14.88m, HJ: 2.04m, 400m: 5115, Day One: 4,153,
1OmH: 1514, Disc: 42.42m, PV: 4.90m, Jav: 66.30m, 1,500m: 5:06.98, Day Two: 3,730

8. 7870 Jake Arnold, 6-7/8-06, Sacramento, Calif.
100m: 11.34, LJ: 6.94m, SP: 14.43m, HJ: 1.95m, 400m: 48.72, Day One: 3,973,
110mH: 14.59, Disc: 39.08m, PV: 5.00m, Jav: 59.59m, 1,500m: 4.35.50, Day Two: 3,897

9. 7,828 (7,902) Steve Jacobs, 4-4/5-79, Austin, Texas
100m: 11.24, LJ: 6.81m, SP: 13.52m, HJ: 1.89m, 400m: 50.27, Day One: 3,761,
1M0OmH: 14.90, Disc: 47.48m, PV: 4.92m, Jav: 71.24m, 1,500m: 4:53.1, Day Two: 4,042

10. 7,827 Jake Arnold, 6-23/24-07, Indianapolis, Ind.
100m: 11.23, LJ: 6.83m, SP: 14.27m, HJ: 1.99m, 400m: 49.48, Day One: 3,962,

110mH: 14.67, Disc: 38.78m, PV: 4.90m, Jav: 58.61m, 1,500m: 4:31.0, Day Two: 3,865
() Score under pre-1986 tables; w=2.0 to 4.0 mps
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Team Results
Year Finish Points Conference Conference Champions
2025 7th 51.5 Big 12 Zach Landa, SP

Trayvion White-Austin, 200m
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All-Time Indoor Conference Champions (2)
200 Meters

2025 Trayvion White-Austin, Sr. 20.50

Shot Put
2025 Zach Landa, Sr. 63-11.5 (19.49)
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OUTDOOR CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

Team Results
Year Finish Points Conference Conference Champions

1979 5th 53 Pac-10 James Frazier, HJ
Thom Hunt, 3,000m SC
1980 6th 43 Pac-10 Thom Hunt, 1,500m
1981 6th 57 Pac-10 Harrison Koroso, 3,000m SC
1982 7th 40 Pac-10 -
1983 7th 50 Pac-10 Johnson, Barksdale, Miller, Johnson, 4x100m
1984 5th 53 Pac-10 Vance Johnson, LJ
1985 4th 69 Pac-10 Maurice Crumby, HJ

Todd Kaufman, Disc
1986 8th 30 Pac-10 -
1987 7th 43 Pac-10 Jeff Cannada, 5,000m

Doug Herron, 800m
1988 4th 72 Pac-10 Matt Giusto, 5,000m

Derek Huff, Dec
Chris Morgan, 10,000m
1989 3rd 108 Pac-10 Marc Davis, 5,000m
Derek Huff, Dec
Marc Olivier, 200m
John Quade, 1,500m
Jack Trahan, SP
1990 4th 72 Pac-10 Michael Bates, 100m
Michael Bates, 200m
Olivier, Knox, Bates, Bullock, 4x100m
1991 4th 75 Pac-10 Michael Bates, 100m
Michael Bates, 200m
Marc Davis, 3,000m SC
Marc Davis, 5,000m

1992 7th 51 Pac-10 Marc Davis, 3,000m SC
Marc Davis, 5,000m
1993 2nd 91 Pac-10 Martin Keino, 1,500m

Martin Keino, 3,000m SC
Martin Keino, 5,000m
Jimmy Rodriguez, 10,000m
1994 t-6th 45 Pac-10 Oleg Krichenko, Jav
1995 4th 112 Pac-10 Martin Keino, 1,500m
Martin Keino, 3,000m SC
Martin Keino, 5,000m
1996 8th 73 Pac-10 Chima Ugwu, Disc
1997 5th 91.5 Pac-10 Akin Akinremi, 100m
Tapio Kolunsarka, HT
Jon Pilow, 3,000m SC
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Team Results
Year Finish Points Conference Conference Champions
1998 3rd m Pac-10 Abdi Abdirahman, 5,000m
Abdi Abdirahman, 10,000m
Esko Mikkola, Jav
Doug Reynolds, Disc
Chima Ugwu. SP
1999 4th 78 Pac-10 Abdi Abdirahman, 5,000m
Esko Mikkola, Jav
Patrick Nduwimana, 800m
2000 6th 75 Pac-10 Esko Mikkola, Jav
Patrick Nduwimana, 800m
2001 9th 32 Pac-10

2002 b5th 99 Pac-10 Mike Kenyon, 400m
2003 8th 46 Pac-10 -
2004 b5th 93 Pac-10 Robert Cheseret, 1,500m

Robert Cheseret, 5,000m
Robert Cheseret, 10,000m

2005 7th 65 Pac-10 Robert Cheseret, 10,000m
Sean Shields, SP
2006 3rd 122 Pac-10 Jake Arnold, Dec

Robert Cheseret, 1,500m
Robert Cheseret, 5,000m
Robert Cheseret, 10,000m

2007 b5th o1 Pac-10 Jake Arnold. Dec
2008 8th 65 Pac-10 Zach Lloyd, SP
2009 8th 60 Pac-10 Luis Rivera-Morales, LJ

Luis Rivera-Morales, TJ
2010 8th 26 Pac-10 -
2011  2nd 112 Pac-12 Lawi Lalang, 5,000m

Nick Ross, HJ

Stephen Sambu, 10,000m
2012 3rd 94 Pac-12 Lawi Lalang, 1,500m

Nick Ross, HJ

Stephen Sambu, 10,000m
2013 7th 67 Pac-12 Lawi Lalang, 1,500m

Lawi Lalang, 10,000m

Edgar Rivera-Morales, HJ

2014 3rd 83 Pac-12 Lawi Lalang, 1,500m
Lawi Lalang, 5,000m
Nick Ross, HJ

2015 6th 73.5 Pac-12 Gerhard de Beer, Disc
Pau Tonnesen, Dec

2016 8th 57 Pac-12 Collins Kibet, 800m

Pau Tonnesen, Dec
2017 9th 50 Pac-12 Bailey Roth, 3,000m SC
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Team Results

Year Finish Points Conference

2018 4th 91

2019 3rd 94
2021 5th 67

2022 10th 27

2023 5th 76

2024 6th 66

Pac-12

Pac-12
Pac-12

Pac-12

Pac-12

Pac-12

Conference Champions

Jordan Geist, SP

Jordan Geist, Disc

Washington, Egbo, Sincukovs, Williams, 4x400m
Jordan Geist, SP

Johnnie Blockburger, 400m

Jordan Geist, SP

Justice Summerset, HJ

Jordan Geist, HT
Jordan Geist, SP
Jared O’Riley, Jav
Sir Jonathan Sims, TJ
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All-Time Outdoor Conference Champions (101)

100 Meters

1997 Akin Akinremi, Sr. 10.49
1991 Michael Bates, So. 10.24
1990 Michael Bates, Fr. 10.45
200 Meters

1991 Michael Bates, So. 20.70
1990 Michael Bates, Fr. 20.92
1989 Marc Olivier, Fr. 21.32
400 Meters

2021 Johnnie Blockburger, Fr. 45.57
2002 Mike Kenyon, Sr. 45.83
800 Meters

2016 Collins Kibet, Jr. 1:47.23

2000 Patrick Nduwimana, Sr.  1:49.52
1999 Patrick Nduwimana, Jr.  1:46.43

1987 Doug Herron, So. 1:47.98
1,500 Meters

2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr. 3:36.34
2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr. 3:38.53
2012 Lawi Lalang, So. 3:47.33
2006 Robert Cheseret, Sr. 3:41.88
2004 Robert Cheseret, So. 3:43.50
1995 Martin Keino, Sr. 3:46.37
1993 Martin Keino, Jr. 3:44.54
1989 John Quade, Sr. 3:50.22
1980 Thom Hunt, Sr. 3:421
3,000-Meter Steeplechase

2017 Bailey Roth, So. 8:39.83
1997 Jon Pillow, Sr. 8:48.17
1995 Martin Keino, Sr. 9:01.78
1993 Martin Keino, Jr. 8:45.52
1992 Marc Davis, Sr. 8:38.49
1991 Marc Davis, Jr. 8:43.79
1981 Harrison Koroso, Sr. 8:32.2

1979 Thom Hunt, Jr. 8:37.3
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All-Time Outdoor Conference Champions (101)
5,000 Meters

2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr. 13:41.44
2011 Lawi Lalang, Fr. 13:47.29
2006 Robert Cheseret, Sr. 13:47.50
2005 Robert Cheseret, Jr. 13:33.00
2004 Robert Cheseret, So. 14:09.37
1999 Abdi Abdirahman, Sr. 14:00.80
1998 Abdi Abdirahman, Jr. 14:01.01
1995 Martin Keino, Sr. 14:36.17
1993 Martin Keino, Jr. 14:10.85
1992 Marc Davis, Sr. 14:14.22
1991 Marc Davis, Jr. 14:00.75
1989 Marc Davis, So. 13:56.19
1988 Matt Giusto, Sr. 13:51.45
1987 Jeff Cannada, Jr. 13:53.29
10,000 Meters
2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr. 28:14.63
2012 Stephen Sambu, Sr. 29:20.19
201  Stephen Sambu, Jr. 28:5772
2006 Robert Cheseret, Sr. 30:32.92
2005 Robert Cheseret, Jr. 29:16.48
2004 Robert Cheseret, So. 30:24.84
1998 Abdi Abdirahman, Jr. 28:36.16
1993 Jimmy Rodriguez, Sr. 30:08.68
1988 Chris Morgan, Jr. 29:31.82
4x100-Meter Relay
1990 Marc Oliver, So. 39.56

Percy Knox, Jr.

Michael Bates, Fr.

James Bullock, Jr.
1983 Vance Johnson, So. 39.40

Rod Barksdale, Jr.

Lucius Miller, So.

John Johnson, Fr.
4x400-Meter Relay
2018 Zakee Washington, So. 3:07.46

Daniel Egbo, Jr.
Maksim Sincukovs, Fr.
Maj Williams, Fr.
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High Jump

2021 Justice Summerset, Sr.  7-2.5 (2.20)
2014 Nick Ross, Sr. 7-5.75 (2.28)
2013 Edgar Rivera-Morales, Sr. 7-3.75 (2 23)
2012 Nick Ross, Jr. 7-2.5 (2.20)
201  Nick Ross, So. 7-2.5 (2.2 )
1985 Maurice Crumby, So. 7-3.25 (2.22)
1979 James Frazier, So. 7-1.5 (2.17)
Long Jump

2009 Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.  26-1(7.95)
1984 Vance Johnson, Jr. 25-10 (7.87)
Triple Jump

2024 Sir Jonathan Sims, So.  52-0 (15.85)

2009 Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.

Shot Put
2023 Jordan Geist, Sr.

52-1.25 (15.88)

70-5.75 (21.48)

2019 Jordan Geist, So. 69-2 (21.08)
2018 Jordan Geist, Fr. 65-9.75 (20.06)
2008 Zack Lloyd, Jr. 69-0 (21.03)
2005 Sean Shields, Jr. 65-5.5 (19.95)
1998 Chima Ugwu, Sr. 63-4 (19.30)
1989 Jack Trahan, Jr. 64-10 (19.76)

Discus

2018 Jordan Geist, Fr.
2015 Gerhard de Beer, So.
1998 Doug Reynolds, Sr.
1996 Chima Ugwu, Jr.
1985 Todd Kaufman, Sr.

188-10 (57.56)
193-8 (59.04)
205-8 (62.68)
193-0 (58.84)
196-6 (59.90)

Hammer

2023 Jordan Geist, Sr. 242-2 (73.82)
1997 Tapio Kolunsarka, So. 222-3(67.74)
Javelin

2023 Jared O’Riley, Jr. 235-6 (71.79)
2004 Matt Wagner, Sr. 233-4 (7113)
2000 Esko Mikkola, Sr. 236-6 (72.08)
1999 Esko Mikkola, Jr. 247-5 (75.42)
1998 Esko Mikkola, So. 250-7 (76.38)
1994 Oleg Krichenko, Jr. 238-6 (72.70)
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All-Time Outdoor Conference Champions (101)

Decathlon

2016 Pau Tonnesen, Sr. 7,942
2015 Pau Tonnesen, Jr. 7,823
2007 Jake Arnold, Sr. 7755
2006 Jake Arnold, Jr. 7,691
1989 Derek Huff, Sr. 7,629

1988 Derek Huff, Jr. 7,661
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Team Results
Year Finish
1971 t-22nd
1973 t-39th
1975 t-40th
1984 DNP
1990 DNP
1991 t-3ist
1992 t-18th
1994 t-35th
1995 DNP
1996 t-24th
1998 18th
1999 21st
2000 t-58th
2001 13th
2002 DNP
2003 t-55th
2004 34th
2005 10th
2006 10th
2007 14th
2008 27th
2009 33rd
2010 35th
2011 13th
2012 3rd

8]
o.
=
~+
(7]

National Champions

RRUOOZZNUWOF=OFOOUMNOONN A
-U 1
Q)

—
=
0
o
Z
a
c
2
3
o))
>
o
00
S
S
3

Lawi Lalang, 3,000m

Lawi Lalang, 5,000m

Nick Ross, HJ

2013 t-6th 22 Lawi Lalang, Mile
Lawi Lalang, 3,000m

2014 5th 24 -

2016 t-27th 8 -

2017 t-54th 2.5 -

2018 t-45th 4 -

2019 t-25th 9 -

2020 N/A*  N/A* -

2021 t-25th 8 -

2022 t-35th 6 -

2023 t-23rd 10 Jordan Geist, SP

2025 DNP O -

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no

team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.



INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Year (83)

Year
1971

1973
1975
1984
1990

1991
1992
1994

1995
1996

1998
1999

2000
2001

2002
2003

2004
2005

2006

2007

2008

2009
2010

Name

Lorenzo Allen, Jr.
Robert Joseph, Jr.
Tony Lawson, Jr.
Phillip Anderson, Jr.
Scott Biberthaler, Sr.
Gary Cobb, Sr.

Percy Knox, Sr.

Marc Davis, Sr.
Martin Keino, Sr.
David Loshonkol, Jr.
David Loshonkol, Sr.
Chima Ugwu, Sr.
Bob Keino, So.
Dominic Johnson, Sr.
Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
Jeff Dutoit, Jr.

Abdi Abdirahman, Sr.
Jeff Dutoit, Sr.
Patrick Nduwimana, Jr.
Matt Lea, So.

Mike Kenyon, Jr.
Jules Doumbya, Jr.
Patrick Nduwimana, Sr.
Sean Shields, Fr.
Mike Kenyon, Sr.
Sean Shields, So.
Robert Cheseret, So.
Robert Cheseret, Jr.
Jonah Maiyo, Jr.
Sean Shields, Jr.
Robert Cheseret, Sr.
Sean Shields, Sr.
Jake Arnold. Jr.

Jake Arnold, Sr.
Adam Kuehl, Sr.
Obed Mutanya, Sr.
Shawn Best. Sr.
Bobby McCoy, Jr.
Zack Lloyd, Jr.

Zack Lloyd, Sr.

Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.
Nick Ross, Fr.

Abdi Hassan, Sr.

Event

High Jump
High Jump
440y

Triple Jump
Weight Throw
Mile

Long Jump
5,000m
3,000m
Weight Throw
Weight Throw
Shot Put
3,000m

Pole Vault
5,000m

Pole Vault
5,000m

Pole Vault
800m
4x400m Relay

Shot Put
400m
Shot Put
3,000m
5,000m
Mile

Shot Put
3,000m
Shot Put
Heptathlon
Heptathlon
Shot Put
3,000m
Shot Put
400m
Shot Put
Shot Put
Long Jump
High Jump
Mile

Mark

6-10 (2.08)
7-0 (213)

491

51-10.5 (15.81)
61-5.5 (18.73)
4:06.76

25-8 (7.82)
13:45.18
7:56.65
62-6.5 (19.06)
64-3.75 (19.60)
61-3 (18.67)
7:56.78

18-2 (5.54)
14:06.38
18-2.5 (5.55)
14:10.10
18-0.5 (5.50)
1:45.33
3:06.50

60-10.75 (18.56)

47.05
63-2.75 (19.27)
8:04.28
13:44.51
4:02.07

64-0.5 (19.52)
8:0415
63-6.25 (19.36)
5,640

5,909

63-775 (19.40)
7:57.21
63-6.25 (19.36)
46.36

61-1.5 (18.63)
63-0.25 (19.21)
25-9.25 (7.85)
7-2.25 (2.19)
4:05.36
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Indv. Finish
2nd
4th
4th
10th
9th
9th
5th
2nd
4th
14th
11th
4th
5th
2nd
7th
3rd
7th
8th
1st
4th

13th
15th
6th
4th
2nd
3rd
3rd
2nd
3rd
5th
2nd
5th
5th
6th
4th
5th
3rd
6th
7th
10th

79
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INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Year (83)

Year Name Event Mark Indv. Finish
201  Stephen Sambu, Jr. 5,000m 13:28.48 3rd
Abdi Hassan, Jr Distance Relay 9:30.33 5th

Sean Delfani, Fr.
James Eichberger, So.
Lawi Lalang, Fr.

Edgar Rivera-Morales, So. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 6th
Nick Ross, So. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 8th
Lawi Lalang, Fr. 3,000m 8:08.97 13th
2012 Lawi Lalang, So. 3,000m 7:46.64 1st
Lawi Lalang, So. 5,000m 13:2511 1st
Nick Ross, Jr. High Jump 7-3.75 (2.23) 1st
Stephen Sambu, Sr. 5,000m 13:33.61 3rd
Stephen Sambu, Sr. 3,000m 7:53.08 6th
Edgar Rivera-Morales, Jr. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 7th
2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr. Mile 3:54.74 1st
Lawi Lalang, Jr. 3,000m 7:45.94 1st
Edgar Rivera-Morales, Sr. High Jump 7-5 (2.26) 7th
2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr. Mile 4:02.81 2nd
Lawi Lalang, Sr. 5,000m 13:52.83 2nd
Nick Ross, Sr. High Jump 7-6 (2.29) 2nd
Pau Tonnesen, Jr. Heptathlon 5,726 9th
2016 Pau Tonnesen, Sr. Heptathlon 6,027 2nd
Pau Tonnesen, Sr. Pole Vault 17-2.75 (5.25) 12th
2017 Justice Summerset, Fr. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 7th
Aaron Castle, Sr. Shot Put 63-0 (19.20) 8th
2018 Jordan Geist, Fr. Shot Put 64-4.5 (19.62) 5th
Carlos Villarreal, So. Mile 4:06.43 13th
2019 Carlos Villarreal, Jr. Mile 4.08.41 4th
Jordan Geist, So. Shot Put 66-6.5 (20.28) b5th
2020 Israel Oloyede, Jr. Weight Throw  73-3.5 (22.34) N/A*
Justice Summerset, Sr. High Jump 7-3.75 (2.23) N/A*
Carlos Villarreal, Sr. Mile 3:56.77 N/A*
2021 Israel Oloyede, Sr. Weight Throw  78-0.75 (23.79) 2nd
Jordan Geist, So. Shot Put 61-11.75 (18.89) 13th
2022 Jordan Geist, Jr. Shot Put 69-9.5 (21.27) 3rd
2023 Jordan Geist, Sr. Shot Put 69-4.75 (2115) 1st
2025 Zach Landa, Sr. Shot Put 62-10.75 (19.17)  9th
Reinaldo Rodrigues, Sr.  Long Jump 24-9.25 (7.55) 9th
Trayvion White-Austin, Sr. 200m 20.78 9th
Tyler Michelini, So. Shot Put 57-10.5 (17.64)  15th

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no
team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.
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INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (83)

Year

Name

440 Yards

1975

Tony Lawson, Jr.

200 Meters
2025 Trayvion White-Austin, Sr. 20.78

400 Meters

2008
2002

Bobby McCoy, Jr.
Mike Kenyon, Sr.

800 Meters

2001

Mile
2020
2019
2018
2014
2013
2010
2005
1990

Patrick Nduwimana, Jr.

Carlos Villarreal, Sr.
Carlos Villarreal, Jr.
Carlos Villarreal, So.
Lawi Lalang, Sr.
Lawi Lalang, Jr.
Abdi Hassan, Sr.
Jonah Maiyo, Jr.
Gary Cobb, Sr.

3,000 Meters

2013
2012
2012
2011
2007
2006
2004
1996
1994

Lawi Lalang, Jr.
Lawi Lalang, So.
Stephen Sambu, Sr.
Lawi Lalang, Fr.
Obed Mutanya, Sr.
Robert Cheseret, Sr.
Robert Cheseret, So.
Bob Keino, So.
Martin Keino, Sr.

5,000 Meters

2014
2012
2012
20M
2005
1999
1998
1992

Lawi Lalang, Sr.

Lawi Lalang, So.
Stephen Sambu, Sr.
Stephen Sambu, Jr.
Robert Cheseret, Jr.
Abdi Abdirahman, Sr.
Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
Marc Davis, Sr.

Mark
491

46.36
47.05

1:45.33

3:56.77
4:08.41
4:06.43
4:02.81
3:5474
4:05.36
4:02.07
4:06.76

7:45.94
7:46.64
7:53.08
8:08.97
7:57.21
8:0415
8:04.28
7:56.78
7:56.65

13:52.83
13:25.11
13:33.61
13:28.48
13:44.51
14:10.10
14:06.38
13:45.18

Indv. Finish

4th

Sth

4th
15th

1st

N/A*
4th
13th
2nd
1st
10th
3rd
9th

1st
1st
6th
13th
5th
2nd
4th
5th
4th

2nd
1st
3rd
3rd
2nd
7th
7th
2nd

81
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INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (83)

Year Name

4x400-Meter Relay

2001 Matt Lea, So.
Mike Kenyon, Jr.
Jules Doumbya, Jr.
Patrick Nduwimana, Sr.

Distance Medley Relay

201  Abdi Hassan, Jr.
Sean Delfani, Fr.
James Eichberger, So.
Lawi Lalang, Fr.

High Jump

2020 Justice Summerset, Sr.
2017  Justice Summerset, Fr.
2014 Nick Ross, Sr.

2013
2012
2012
2011

2011

2010
1973
1971

Nick Ross, Jr.

Nick Ross, So.
Nick Ross, Fr.
Robert Joseph, Jr.
Lorenzo Allen, Jr.

Long Jump

2025 Reinaldo Rodrigues, Sr.
2010 Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.
1991 Percy Knox, Sr.

Triple Jump
1984 Phillip Anderson, Jr.

Edgar Rivera-Morales, Sr.

Edgar Rivera-Morales, Jr.
Edgar Rivera-Morales, So.

Mark
3:06.50

9:30.33
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24-9.25 (7.55)
25-9.25 (7.85)
25-8 (7.82)

51-10.5 (15.81)

Indv. Finish

4th

5th

N/A*
7th
2nd
7th
1st
7th
6th
8th
7th
4th
2nd

Sth
6th
5th

10th

82
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INDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY
All-Time Indoor All-Americans by Event (83)

Year Name Mark Indv. Finish
Shot Put

2025 Zach Landa, Sr. 62-10.75 (19.17)  9th
2025 Tyler Michelini, So. 57-10.5 (17.64)  15th
2023 Jordan Geist, Sr. 69-4.75 (2115) 1st
2022 Jordan Geist, Jr. 69-9.5 (21.27) 3rd
2021 Jordan Geist, So. 61-11.75 (18.89) 13th
2019 Jordan Geist, So. 66-6.5 (20.28) 5th
2018 Jordan Geist, Fr. 64-4.5 (19.62) 5th
2017 Aaron Castle, Sr. 63-0 (19.20) 8th
2009 Zack Lloyd, Sr. 63-0.25 (19.21)  3rd
2008 Zack Lloyd, Jr. 61-1.5 (18.63) 5th
2007 Adam Kuehl, Sr. 63-7.75 (19.40)  5th
2007 Shawn Best, Sr. 63-6.25 (19.36) 6th
2006 Sean Shields, Sr. 63-6.25 (19.36) 3rd
2005 Sean Shields, Jr. 64-0.5 (19.52) 3rd
2003 Sean Shields, So. 63-2.75 (19.27) 6th
2002 Sean Shields, Fr. 60-10.75 (18.56) 13th
1996 Chima Ugwu, Sr. 61-3 (18.67) 4th
Weight Throw

2021 Israel Oloyede, Sr. 78-0.75 (23.79) 2nd
2020 Israel Oloyede, Jr. 73-3.5(22.34) N/A*
1995 David Loshonkol, Sr. 64-3.75 (19.60) 1th
1994 David Loshonkoal, Jr. 62-6.5 (19.06) 14th
1990 Scott Biberthaler, Sr. 61-5.5 (18.73) 9th
Pole Vault

2016 Pau Tonnesen, Sr. 17-2.75 (5.25) 2nd
2000 Jeff Dutoit, Sr. 18-0.5 (5.50) 8th
1999 Jeff Dutoit, Jr. 18-2.5 (5.55) 3rd
1998 Dominic Johnson, Sr. 18-2 (5.54) 2nd
Heptathlon

2016 Pau Tonnesen, Sr. 6,027 12th
2014 Pau Tonnesen, Jr. 5,726 9th
2007 Jake Arnold, Sr. 5,909 2nd
2006 Jake Arnold, Jr. 5,640 5th

*NCAA Indoor Championships canceled due to COVID-19, all athletes who qualified were named All-Americans with no
team distinction. Mark is their qualifying mark.
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OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

Team Results

Year Finish Points National Champions
1932 21st 8 -

1933 18th 8 -

1939 39th 1 -
1954 38th 11.5 -
1955 21st 8 -
1958 32nd 2 -

1959 25th 7 -
1960 11th 16 -
1961 9th 14 -
1962 27th 6 -
1964 10th 14 Gayle Hopkins, LJ
1965 14th 16 John Tushaus, Jav
1966 11th 16 -
1967 t-26th 8 -

1969 t-41st 2 -
1971 t-33rd 6 .
1972 t-22nd 8 -
1973 34th 7 -
1974 t-18th 10 .
1975 t-53rd 1 -
1976 t-19th 10 -
1977 t-55th 1 -
1978 t-44th 1 -

1979 11th 20 -

1980 17th 12 -

1981 33rd 5 -

1982 20th 24 Vance Johnson, LJ

1983 45th 10.5 -

1984 6th 53 -

1985 t43rd 6 -

1986 DNP O -

1988 14th 18 Matt Giusto, 5,000m

1989 t-10th 22 Marc Davis, 5,000m
Derek Huff, Dec

1990 t-17th 16 -

1991 t51st 5 -

1992 t-26th 10 Marc Davis, 3,000m SC

1993 36th 7 -

1994 t-30th 9 -

1995 15th 18 Martin Keino, 5,000m

1996 8th 20 -

1997 t-23rd 13 -

1998 t4th 4 Klaus Ambrosch, Dec
Esko Mikkola, Jav

1999 14th 20 -



ARIZONA MEN’S TRACK & FIELD RECORD BOOK
OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

Team Results
Year Finish Points National Champions
2000 6th 26 Esko Mikkola, Jav
Patrick Nduwimana, 800m
2001 DNP O -
2002 t-59th 2 -
2003 32nd 6 -
2004 12th 21 Robert Cheseret, 5,000m
2005 9th 23 Robert Cheseret, 10,000m
2006 4th 34 Jake Arnold, Dec
2007 t12th 18 Jake Arnold, Dec
2008 t-23 1 -
2009 t-23 1 -
2010 68th 15 -
2011 7th 28 -
2012 7th 27 -
2013 10th  20.5 Lawi Lalang, 5,000m
Lawi Lalang, 10,000m
2014 7th 23.5 Lawi Lalang, 5,000m
2015 t9th 10 -
2016 t-23rd 10 -
2017 41st 6 -
2018 43rd 4 -
2019 22nd 14 -
2020 N/A* N/A* -
2021 t-30th 10 -
2023 t17th 16 Jordan Geist, SP
2024 DNP O -
*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.



OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (215)

Year
1932

1933
1939
1954
1955
1958
1959

1960

1961

1962
1964

1965

1966
1967
1969
1971

1972
1973
1974

1975
1976

1977
1978

1979

1980

Name

Bud Sample, Jr.
Clyde Blanchard, Sr.
Bud Sample, Sr.
Gherald Hoopes, Jr.
Mal Andrews, Jr.
Mal Andrews, Sr.
Ray Hiscock, So.
Ray Hiscock, Jr.
Jim Burke, So.

Jim Burke, Jr.

Larry Dunn, So.
Ray Hughes,Sr.
Karl Johnstone, So.
Larry Dunn, Jr.

Karl Johnstone, Jr.
Gayle Hopkins, Sr.
Gayle Hopkins, Sr.
John Tushaus, Jr.
Jim McArdle, So.
Ed Martensen, Jr.
Dale Frederick, So.
John Tushaus, Sr.
Ed Caruthers, Sr.
Roy Waddell, Jr.
Lorenzo Allen, Jr.
Steve Gunzel, Jr.
Sam Strickland, So.
Robert Joseph, Jr.
Steve Gunzel, Sr.

Wardell Gilbreath, So.

Larry Brown, Jr.
Larry Brown, Sr.
Wardell Gilbreath, Sr.
Terry Cotton, Jr.
Ed Arriola, Jr.
Roger Curtis, Jr.
Steve Jacobs, Jr.
Thom Hunt, So.
David Shoots, Jr.
James Frazier, So.
Steve Jacobs, Sr.
Thom Hunt, Jr.
James Frazier, Jr.
Thom Hunt, Sr.

Event
Javelin
400m Hurdles
Javelin

Long Jump
Long Jump
Long Jump
Shot Put
Shot Put
Discus
Discus

100m
Steeplechase
Discus

220y

Discus

Long Jump
Triple Jump
Javelin
Discus

Pole Vault
120y Hurdles
Javelin

High Jump
Javelin

High Jump
Discus
Javelin

High Jump
Discus

220y

220y

220y

200m
5,000m
1,500m

High Jump
Decathlon
5,000m
10,000m
High Jump
Decathlon
Steeplechase
High Jump
Steeplechase

Mark

204-4 (62.28)
53.3

211-4 (64.41)
23-8.5 (7.23)
24-1.5 (7.35)
24-1(7.34)
54-7.5 (16.65)
56-3.5 (1716)
156-4 (47.65)
172-2 (52.48)
10.4

9:20.6

175-10 (53.59)
21.2

180-2 (54.91)
26-9.25 (8.16)
50-2 (15.29)
250-6 (76.35)
176-9 (53.87)
15-4 (4.67)
13.78

257-0 (78.33)
7-1(2.16)
243-8 (74.27)
7-0 (2.13)
189-4 (57.71)
245-11 (74.96)
7-3 (2.21)
180-6 (55.02)
201w (21.44h)
20.2w (21.52h)
21.08 (21.03h)
20.96 (20.81h)
14:00.2
3:42.3
7-1(2.16)
7,544

14:07.0
30:12.8
7-3.5(2.22)
7736

8:26.7

7-5.75 (2.28)
8:27.0
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Indv. Finish
2nd
3rd
2nd
6th
t-5th
2nd
5th
3rd
6th
3rd
3rd
4th
2nd
3rd
3rd
1st
4th
1st
4th
5th
2nd
2nd
2nd
5th
t-2nd
3rd
5th
3rd
6th
3rd
4th
6th
3rd
4th
6th
6th
7th
9th
12th
2nd
2nd
4th
2nd
4th

86



OUTDOOR NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP HISTORY

All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (215)

Year
1981

1982

1983

1984

1985
1986
1988
1989

1990

Name

Harrison Koroso, Sr.
Hope Ezeigbo, Jr.
Felix Imadiyi, Jr.
Randy Redditt, Fr.
Rod Barksdale, Fr.
Vance Johnson, Fr.
Jeff Hess, Jr.

Vance Johnson, Fr.
Rod Barksdale, So.
Lucius Miller, Fr.
Raymond Threatt, Jr.
Jeff Hess, Sr.

Tom Ansberry, So.
Rod Barksdale, Jr.
Vance Johnson, Jr.
Vance Johnson, Jr.
Rod Barksdale, Sr.
Lucius Miller, Jr.
John Johnson, So.
Tom Ansberry, Jr.
Rod Barksdale, Sr.
John Johnson, So.
Bob Ingram, Sr.
Dave Dobler, Sr.
Todd Kaufman, Sr.
Maurice Crumby, Jr.
Frank Barnett, Fr.
Maurice Crumby, Sr.
Matt Giusto, Sr.
Derek Huff, Jr.
Marc Davis, So.
Derek Huff, Sr.
Percy Knox, So.
Kirk Dyer, Fr.

David Lockhart, So.
Marc Olivier, Fr.
Doug Herron, Sr.
Marc Olivier, So.
Percy Knox, Jr.
Michael Bates, Fr.
James Bullock, Jr.
Jack Trahan, Sr.
Michael Bates, Fr.
Michael Bates, Fr.
James Bullock, Jr.

Event
Steeplechase
4x400m Relay

Long Jump
Steeplechase
4x100m Relay

Steeplechase
10,000m
200m

Long Jump
4x100m Relay

10,000m
200m

110m Hurdles
Steeplechase
Steeplechase
Discus

High Jump
10m Hurdles
High Jump
5,000m
Decathlon
5,000m
Decathlon
4x100m Relay

800m
4x100m Relay

Shot Put
100m
200m
200m

Mark
8:28.9
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Indv. Finish
4th

3:07.42 (3:05.81h) 6th

26-11.25 (8.21)
8:54.4
39.57 (39.40h)

8:34.3
30:44.2
20.75

26-10.25w (8.19)

39.51

28:15.6
20.67

13.85 (13.47h)
8:354

8:46.5

194-2 (59.18)
7-5 (2.26)
13.82
6-11(2.11)
13:54.9

7,799

14:07.9
8,020

39.79 (39.69h)

(1:49.55h)
38.89

60-4 (18.39)

10.26w (10.23h)

20.63 (20.56h)
(21.00h)

1st
7th
8th

7th
9th
t-12th
2nd
3rd

4th
6th
6th
7th
11th
5th
7th
9th
9th
1st
2nd
1st
1st
7th

12th
2nd

6th
7th
7th
12th

87
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (215)

Year
1991

1992
1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001
2002

2003
2004

2005

Name

Michael Bates, So.
Rene Schmidheiny, Sr.
Marc Davis, Jr.
James Bullock, Sr.
Marc Davis, Sr.
Martin Keino, Jr.

Matt Dallow, So.

Alex Krichenko, So.
Doug Huff, Sr.

David Loshonkol, Jr.
Alex Krichenko, Jr.
Martin Keino, Sr.
Alex Krichenko, Sr.
David Loshonkol, Sr.
Chima Ugwu, Jr.
Dominic Johnson, Jr.
Tapio Kolunsarka, Fr.
Tapio Kolunsarka, So.
Bob Keino, Jr.
Dominic Johnson, Sr.
Klaus Ambrosch, Fr.
Esko Mikkola, So.
Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
Chima Ugwu, Sr.
Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
Patrick Nduwimna, So.
Esko Mikkola, Jr.
Patrick Nduwimana, Jr.
Abdi Abdirahman, Sr.
Jeff Dutoit, Jr.

Esko Mikkola, Sr.
Patrick Nduwimana, Sr.
Jeff Dutoit, Sr.

Mike Kenyon, Jr.
Mike Kenyon, Sr.
Sean Shields, Fr.
Mike Kenyon, Sr.
Robert Cheseret, Fr.
Sean Shields, So.
Robert Cheseret, So.
Robert Cheseret, So.
Kyle Goklish, Sr.
Robert Cheseret, Jr.
Adam Kuehl, So.
Sean Shields, Jr.

Event
200m
Decathlon
5,000m
100m
Steeplechase
Steeplechase
Decathlon
Javelin
Discus
Hammer
Javelin
5,000m
Javelin
Hammer
Shot Put
Pole Vault
Hammer
Hammer
1,500m
Decathlon
Decathlon
Javelin
5,000m
Shot Put
10,000m
800m
Javelin
800m
10,000m
Pole Vault
Javelin
800m
Pole Vault
400m
400m
Shot Put
200m
5,000m
Shot Put
5,000m
10,000m
5,000m
10,000m
Discus
Shot Put

Mark

20.37w

7,510

14:24.5
(10.41wh)
8:36.8

8:39.1

7466

228-5 (69.62)
176-11 (53.92)
230-3 (70.18)
237-9 (72.47)
14:36.8
234-4 (71.42)
226-0 (68.88)
63-3.5 (19.29)
17-10.5 (5.45)
228-9 (69.72)
225-8 (68.78)
3:42.2

7,596

7,825

268-7h (81.86)

13:40.6
62-5.25 (19.03)
28:46.4

1:477

252-0 (76.81)
1:47.2

29:34.0
16-10.75 (5.15)
238-3 (72.62)
1:451

18-0.5 (5.50)
46.53

45.93 (45.41h)
62-8.5 (19.11)
20.89

13:52.2

59-1.5 (18.02)
13:49.9
29:26.5
14:207
28:20.1

192-11 (58.80)
63-0 (19.20)
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Indv. Finish
6th
7th
10th
14th
1st
5th
7th
8th
11th
4th
5th
1st
4th
6th
2nd
3rd
3rd
3rd
5th
6th
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
5th
7th
2nd
2nd
6th
t-7th
1st
1st
3rd
11th
7th
9th
11th
3rd
9th
1st
2nd
6th
1st
4th
4th

88
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (215)

Year Name Event Mark Indv. Finish
2006 Jake Arnold, Jr. Decathlon 7870 1st
Adam Kuehl, Jr. Discus 195-8 (59.64) 2nd
Sean Shields, Sr. Shot Put 65-11.75 (2011)  3rd
Obed Mutanya, Jr. 5,000m 14:17.4 5th
Sean Shields, Sr. Discus 185-8 (56.59) 6th
Robert Cheseret, Sr. 5,000m 14:21.0 7th
2007 Jake Arnold, Sr. Decathlon 8,215 1st
Adam Kuehl, Sr. Discus 199-0 (60.66) 4th
Obed Mutanya, Sr. 5,000m 13:42.8 6th
Marcus Tyus, Jr. 4x100m Relay 40.13 8th
Xuehan Xiong, So.
Antoine Cason, Sr.
Troy Harris, Sr.
Adam Kuehl, Sr. Shot Put 60-3.25 (18.37) Sth
Jarred Sola, Jr. Shot Put 59-7.5 (18.17) 10th
2008 Zack Lloyd, Jr. Shot Put 63-775 (19.40) 4th
Shawn Best, Sr. Shot Put 60-9.25 (18.52) 5th
Jarred Sola, Sr. Shot Put 60-7.25 (18.47) 7th
2009 Zack Lloyd, Sr. Shot Put 65-2 (19.86) 2nd
Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.  Long Jump 26-0.5 (7.94) 6th
2010 Nick Ross, Fr. High Jump 7-1.5 (2.17) t-7th
201  Lawi Lalang, Fr. 5,000m 13:31.7 2nd
Abdi Hassan, Jr. 1,500m 3:44.0 3rd
Nick Ross, So. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 3rd
Stephen Sambu, Jr. 10,000m 28:19.6 3rd
Bozidar Antunovic, Fr. Shot Put 61-10.5 (18.86)  7th
Edgar Rivera-Morales, So. High Jump 6-10.75 (2.10) 16th
2012 Stephen Sambu, Sr. 10,000m 28:09.5 2nd
Lawi Lalang, So. 5,000m 13:42.2 3rd
Nick Ross, Jr. High Jump 7-4.25 (2.24) 4th
Stephen Sambu, Sr. 5,000m 13:43.8 5th
Bozidar Antunovic, So. Shot Put 64-0.25 (19.51) 6th
Tyler Johnson, Jr. Hammer 209-7 (63.88) 8th
Jovon Cunningham, Fr.  Triple Jump 51-9.75 (15.79) 1th
Lawi Lalang, So. 1,500m 3:46.0 1th
Edgar Rivera-Morales, Jr. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 1th
James Eichberger, Jr. 800m 1:48.5 15th
Nick Ross, Jr. Triple Jump 51-1.5 (15.58) 15th
2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr. 5,000m 13:35.2 1st
Lawi Lalang, Jr. 10,000m 29:29.7 1st
Edgar Rivera-Morales, Sr. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) t-8th
2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr. 5,000m 13:18.4 1st
Lawi Lalang, Sr. 1,500m 3:391 2nd
Nick Ross, Sr. High Jump 7-2.5(2.20 t-3rd
Jordan Young, Fr. Hammer 209-1(63.73) 14th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Year (215)

Year Name Event Mark Indv. Finish
2015 Pau Tonnesen, Jr. Decathlon 8,247 2nd
Collins Kibet, So. 800m 1:50.4 7th
Aaron Castle, So. Shot Put 61-8.5 (18.81) 16th
2016 Gerhard de Beer, Jr. Discus 199-9 (60.88) 4th
Pau Tonnesen, Sr. Decathlon 8,103 4th
Bailey Roth, Fr. Steeplechase 8:37.4 13th
Aaron Castle, Jr. Shot Put 61-5.75 (18.74)  15th
2017  Justice Summerset, Fr. High Jump 7-1.75 (2.18) 3rd
Bailey Roth, So. Steeplechase 8:48.7 1th
Aaron Castle, Sr. Shot Put 61-3 (18.67) 15th
2018 Jordan Geist, Fr. Shot Put 66-8 (20.32) 5th
Maksims Sincukovs, Fr.  400m Hurdles 50.63 7th
Jordan Geist, Fr. Discus 180-3 (54.95) 12th
2019 Jordan Geist, So. Shot Put 66-775 (20.31) 3rd
Bailey Roth, Sr. Steeplechase  8:40.9 5th
James Smith, Fr. 400m Hurdles 49.72 5th
Justice Summerset, Jr. High Jump 7-0.75 (2.18) 12th
Maj Williams, So. 4x400m Relay 3:071 15th

James Smith, Fr.
Maksims Sincukovs, So.
Zakee Washington, Jr.
2021 Jordan Geist, Jr. Shot Put 66-11.25 (20.40) 3rd
Maj Williams, Jr. 4x400m Relay 3:03.6 6th
Calvin Wilson, Jr.
Isaac Davis, Fr.
Johnnie Blockburger, Fr.

Jordan Geist, Jr. Hammer 231-4 (70.53) 8th
Justice Summerset, Sr. High Jump 7-2.5 (2.20) 1th
2023 Jordan Geist, Sr. Shot Put 69-1.25 (21.06) 1st
Jordan Geist, Sr. Hammer 249-3 (75.97) 3rd
Youssef Koudssi, Jr. Discus 195-11 (59.73) 1th
2024 Yan Vazquez, So. 400m Hurdles 50.42 14th
Trayvion White-Austin, Sr. 4x100m Relay 38.75q DNP

Brian Limage, So.
James Onanubosi, So.
Tyson Tippett, Jr.
*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (215)

Year Name Mark Indv. Finish
220 Yards

1975 Larry Brown, Sr. 21.08 (21.03h) 6th
1974 Wardell Gilbreath, So. 20.1w (21.44h) 3rd
1974  Larry Brown, Jr. 20.2w (21.52h)  4th
1961 Larry Dunn, Jr. 21.2 3rd
120-Yard Hurdles

1966 Dale Frederick, So. 13.78 2nd
100 Meters

1991 James Bullock, Sr. (10.41wh) 14th
1990 Michael Bates, Fr. 10.26w (10.23h) 7th
1960 Larry Dunn, So. 10.4 3rd
200 Meters

2002 Mike Kenyon, Sr. 20.89 1th
1991 Michael Bates, So. 20.37w 6th
1990 Michael Bates, Fr. 20.63 (20.56h) 7th
1990 James Bullock, Jr. (21.00h) 12th
1984 Rod Barksdale, Sr. 20.67 6th
1983 Rod Barksdale, Jr. 20.75 t-12th
1976 Wardell Gilbreath, Sr. 20.96 (20.81h)  3rd
400 Meters

2002 Mike Kenyon, Sr. 4593 (45.41h)  7th
2001 Mike Kenyon, Jr. 46.53 11th
800 Meters

2015 Collins Kibet, So. 1:50.35 7th
2012 James Eichberger, Jr. 1:48.52 15th
2000 Patrick Nduwimana, Sr. 1:45.08 1st
1999 Patrick Nduwimana, Jr.  1:47.22 2nd
1998 Patrick Nduwimna, So.  1:47.69 7th
1989 Doug Herron, Sr. (1:49.55h) 12th

1,500 Meters

2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr. 3:3913 2nd
2012 Lawi Lalang, So. 3:46.02 11th
2011  Abdi Hassan, Jr. 3:43.95 3rd
1997 Bob Keino, Jr. 3:42.23 5th
1977 Ed Arriola, Jr. 3:42.3 6th
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Year Name
Steeplechase

2019 Bailey Roth, Sr.
2017 Bailey Roth, So.
2016 Bailey Roth, Fr.
1993 Martin Keino, Jr.
1992 Marc Davis, Sr.
1984 Bob Ingram, Sr.
1984 Dave Dobler, Sr.
1983 Jeff Hess, Sr.
1982 Jeff Hess, Jr.
1981 Harrison Koroso, Sr.
1980 Thom Hunt, Sr.
1979 Thom Hunt, Jr.
1960 Ray Hughes,Sr.

5,000 Meters

2014 Lawi Lalang, Sr.
2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr.
2012 Lawi Lalang, So.
2012 Stephen Sambu, Sr.
201  Lawi Lalang, Fr.
2007 Obed Mutanya, Sr.
2006 Obed Mutanya, Jr.
2006 Robert Cheseret, Sr.
2004 Robert Cheseret, So.
2004 Kyle Goklish, Sr.
2003 Robert Cheseret, Fr.
1998 Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
1995 Martin Keino, Sr.
1991 Marc Davis, Jr.

1989 Marc Davis, So.
1988 Matt Giusto, Sr.
1978 Thom Hunt, So.
1976 Terry Cotton, Jr.

Mark

8:40.92
8:48.70
8:37.38
8:39.14
8:36.79
8:35.43
8:46.48
8:34.30
8:54.38
8:28.93
8:26.96
8:26.7
9:20.6

13:18.36
13:35.19
13:42.20
13:43.76
13:31.69
13:42.81
14:17.41
14:21.04
13:49.85
14:20.73
13:52.17
13:40.61
14:36.78
14:24.53
14:07.88
13:54.94
14:07.0
14:00.2

Indv. Finish

5th
1th
13th
5th
1st
7th
11th
7th
7th
4th
4th
4th
4th

1st
1st
3rd
5th
2nd
6th
5th
7th
1st
6th
3rd
2nd
1st
10th
1st
1st
9th
4th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (215)

Year Name

10,000 Meters

2013 Lawi Lalang, Jr.
2012 Stephen Sambu, Sr.
201  Stephen Sambu, Jr.
2005 Robert Cheseret, Jr.
2004 Robert Cheseret, So.
1999 Abdi Abdirahman, Sr.
1998 Abdi Abdirahman, Jr.
1984 Tom Ansberry, Jr.
1983 Tom Ansberry, So.
1978 David Shoots, Jr.

110-Meter Hurdles
1986 Frank Barnett, Fr.
1984 John Johnson, So.

400-Meter Hurdles

2024 Yan Vazquez, So.

2019 James Smith, Fr.

2018 Maksims Sincukovs, Fr.
1932 Clyde Blanchard, Sr.

Mark

29:29.65
28:09.52
28:19.61
28:2011
29:26.51
29:34.03
28:46.36
28:15.61
30:44.23
30:12.8

13.82
13.85 (13.47h)

50.42
4972
50.63
53.3

Indv. Finish

1st
2nd
3rd
1st
2nd
6th
5th
4th
9th
12th

Sth
6th

14th
5th
7th
3rd
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Year Name Mark Indv. Finish
4x100-Meter Relay
2024 Trayvion White-Austin, Sr. 38.75q DNP
Brian Limage, So.
James Onanubosi, So.
Tyson Tippett, Jr.
2007 Marcus Tyus, Jr. 4013 8th
Xuehan Xiong, So.
Antoine Cason, Sr.
Troy Harris, Sr.
1990 Marc Oliver, So. 38.89 2nd

1989

1984

1982

Percy Knox, Jr.
Michael Bates, Fr.
James Bullock, Jr.
Percy Knox, So.
Kirk Dyer, Fr.

David Lockhart, So.

Marc Oliver, Fr.
Vance Johnson, Jr.
Rod Barksdale, Sr.
Lucius Miller, Jr.
John Johnson, So.
Vance Johnson, Fr.
Rod Barksdale, So.
Lucius Miller, Fr.

Raymond Threatt, Jr.

4x400-Meter Relay

2021

2019

1981

Maj Williams, Jr.
Calvin Wilson, Jr.
Isaac Davis, Fr.

Johnnie Blockburger, Fr.

Maj Williams, So.
James Smith, Fr.

Maksims Sincukovs, So.
Zakee Washington, Jr.

Hope Ezeigbo, Jr.
Felix Imadiyi, Jr.

Randy Redditt, Fr.
Rod Barksdale, Fr.

3979 (39.69h)  7th

39.51 3rd

39.57 (39.40h)  8th

3:03.60 6th

3:0713 15th

3:07.42 (3:05.81h) 6th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (215)

Year Name Mark Indv. Finish
High Jump

2021 Justice Summerset, Sr.  7-2.5 (2.20) 1th
2019 Justice Summerset, Jr.  7-0.75 (2.18) 12th
2017  Justice Summerset, Fr.  7-1.75 (2.18) 3rd
2014 Nick Ross, Sr. 7-2.5 (2.20) t-3rd
2013 Edgar Rivera-Morales, Sr. 7-2.5 (2.20) t-8th
2012 Nick Ross, Jr. 7-4.25 (2.24) 4th
2012 Edgar Rivera-Morales, Jr. 7-2.5 (2.20) 1th
201  Nick Ross, So. 7-2.5 (2.20) 3rd
201 Edgar Rivera-Morales, So. 6-10.75 (2.10) 16th
2010 Nick Ross, Fr. 7-1.5 (217) t-7th
1986 Maurice Crumby, Sr. 6-11 (2.11) 9th
1985 Maurice Crumby, Jr. 7-5 (2.26) 7th
1980 James Frazier, Jr. 7-5.75 (2.28) 2nd
1979 James Frazier, So. 7-3.5 (2.22) 2nd
1978 Roger Curtis, Jr. 7-1(2.16) 6th
1973 Robert Joseph, Jr. 7-3 (2.21) 3rd
1971  Lorenzo Allen, Jr. 7-0 (213) t-2nd
1967 Ed Caruthers, Sr. 7-1(2.16) 2nd
Pole Vault

2000 Jeff Dutoit, Sr. 18-0.5 (5.50) 3rd
1999 Jeff Dutoit, Jr. 16-10.75 (5.15) t-7th
1996 Dominic Johnson, Jr. 17-10.5 (5.45) 3rd
1965 Ed Martensen, Jr. 15-4 (4.67) 5th
Long Jump

2009 Luis Rivera-Morales, Sr.  26-0.5 (7.94) 6th
1984 Vance Johnson, Jr. 26-10.25w (819) 2nd
1982 Vance Johnson, Fr. 26-11.25 (8.21) 1st
1964 Gayle Hopkins, Sr. 26-9.25 (816) 1st
1955 Mal Andrews, Sr. 24-1(7.34) 2nd
1954 Mal Andrews, Jr. 24-1.5 (7.35) t-5th
1939 Gherald Hoopes, Jr. 23-8.5 (7.23) 6th
Triple Jump

2012 Jovon Cunningham, Fr.  51-9.75 (15.79)  11th
2012 Nick Ross, Jr. 51-1.5 (15.58) 15th
1964 Gayle Hopkins, Sr. 50-2 (15.29) 4th
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All-Time Outdoor All-Americans by Event (215)

Year

Name

Shot Put

2023
2021
2019
2018
2017
2016
2015
2012
20M
2009
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2006
2005
2003
2002
1998
1996
1990
1959
1958

Discus
2023
2018
2016
2007
2006
2006
2005
1993
1985
1973
1972
1965
1962
1961
1960
1959

Jordan Geist, Sr.
Jordan Geist, Jr.
Jordan Geist, So.
Jordan Geist, Fr.
Aaron Castle, Sr.
Aaron Castle, Jr.
Aaron Castle, So.

Bozidar Antunovic, So.
Bozidar Antunovic, Fr.

Zack Lloyd, Sr.
Zack Lloyd, Jr.
Shawn Best, Sr.
Jarred Sola, Sr.
Adam Kuehl, Sr.
Jarred Sola, Jr.
Sean Shields, Sr.
Sean Shields, Jr.
Sean Shields, So.
Sean Shields, Fr.
Chima Ugwu, Sr.
Chima Ugwu, Jr.
Jack Trahan, Sr.
Ray Hiscock, Jr.
Ray Hiscock, So.

Youssef Koudssi, Jr.
Jordan Geist, Fr.

Gerhard de Beer, Jr.

Adam Kuehl, Sr.
Adam Kuehl, Jr.
Sean Shields, Sr.
Adam Kuehl, So.
Doug Huff, Sr.
Todd Kaufman, Sr.
Steve Gunzel, Sr.
Steve Gunzel, Jr.
Jim McArdle, So.
Karl Johnstone, Jr.
Karl Johnstone, So.
Jim Burke, Jr.

Jim Burke, So.

Mark

69-1.25 (21.06)
66-11.25 (20.40)
66-7.75 (20.31)
66-8 (20.32)
61-3 (18.67)
61-5.75 (18.74)
61-8.5 (18.81)
64-0.25 (19.51)
61-10.5 (18.86)
65-2 (19.86)
63-775 (19.40)
60-9.25 (18.52)
60-7.25 (18.47)
60-3.25 (18.37)
59-7.5 (18.17)
65-11.75 (20.11)
63-0 (19.20)
59-1.5 (18.02)
62-8.5 (19.11)
62-5.25 (19.03)
63-3.5 (19.29)
60-4 (18.39)
56-3.5 (1716)
54-7.5 (16.65)

195-11 (59.73)
180-3 (54.95)
199-9 (60.88)
199-0 (60.66)
195-8 (59.64)
185-8 (56.59)
192-11 (58.80)
176-11 (53.92)
194-2 (59.8)
180-6 (55.02)
189-4 (57.71)
176-9 (53.87)
180-2 (54.91)
175-10 (53.59)
172-2 (52.48)
156-4 (47.65)

Indv. Finish

1st
3rd
3rd
5th
15th
15th
16th
6th
7th
2nd
4th
5th
7th
9th
10th
3rd
4th
9th
9th
2nd
2nd
6th
3rd
5th

11th
12th
4th
4th
2nd
6th
4th
11th
5th
6th
3rd
4th
3rd
2nd
3rd
6th
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Year Name Mark Indv. Finish
Hammer

2023 Jordan Geist, Sr. 249-3 (75.97) 3rd

2021 Jordan Geist, Jr. 231-4 (70.53) 8th

2014 Jordan Young, Fr. 209-1(63.73) 14th

2012 Tyler Johnson, Jr. 209-7 (63.88) 8th

1997 Tapio Kolunsarka, So. 225-8 (68.78) 3rd

1996 Tapio Kolunsarka, Fr. 228-9 (69.72) 3rd
1995 David Loshonkol, Sr. 226-0 (68.88) 6th

1994 David Loshonkol, Jr. 230-3 (70.18) 4th

Javelin

2000 Esko Mikkola, Sr. 238-3 (72.62) 1st

1999 Esko Mikkola, Jr. 252-0 (76.81) 2nd
1998 Esko Mikkola, So. 268-7h (81.86) 1st

1995 Alex Krichenko, Sr. 234-4 (71.42) 4th

1994 Alex Krichenko, Jr. 237-9 (72.47) 5th

1993 Alex Krichenko, So. 228-5 (69.62) 8th

1972 Sam Strickland, So. 245-11 (74.96) 5th

1969 Roy Waddell, Jr. 243-8 (74.27) 5th

1966 John Tushaus, Sr. 257-0 (78.33) 2nd
1965 John Tushaus, Jr. 250-6 (76.35) 1st

1933 Bud Sample, Sr. 211-4 (64.41) 2nd
1932 Bud Sample, Jr. 204-4 (62.28) 2nd
Decathion

2016 Pau Tonnesen, Sr. 8,103 4th

2015 Pau Tonnesen, Jr. 8,247 2nd
2007 Jake Arnold, Sr. 8,215 1st

2006 Jake Arnold, Jr. 7870 1st

1998 Klaus Ambrosch, Fr. 7,825 1st

1997 Dominic Johnson, Sr. 7,596 6th
1993 Matt Dallow, So. 7466 7th

1991 Rene Schmidheiny, Sr. 7,510 7th

1989 Derek Huff, Sr. 8,020 1st

1988 Derek Huff, Jr. 7799 2nd
1979 Steve Jacobs, Sr. 7,736 2nd

1978 Steve Jacobs, Jr. 7,544 7th
*2020 Outdoor season was canceled due to COVID-19.
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USTFCCCA All-Academic Athletes (46)
Athlete Year
Zach Extine 2024
Sam Hala’ufia 2024
Pierce LaCoste 2024
Tyler Michelini 2024
Jared O’Riley 2024
Jordan Geist 2023
Jared O’Riley 2023
James Onanubosi 2023
Sir Jonathan Sims 2023
Dominic Gehr 2022
Jordan Geist 2022
Diego Marquez 2022
Jared O’Riley 2022
lan Sanchez Lopez 2022
Jordan Geist 2021
Israel Oloyede 2021
Victor Ortiz-Rivera 2021
Trent Stimac 2021
Trevor Volpe 2021
Camron Herron 2020
Israel Oloyede 2020
Victor Ortiz-Rivera 2020
Carlos Villarreal 2020
Aaron Castle 2017
Viktor Gardenkrans 2017
Carlos Villarreal 2017
Aaron Castle 2016
Aaron Castle 2015
Harrison lvie 2015
Samuel Macaluso 2015
Pau Tonnesen 2015
Collins Kibet 2014
Harrison lvie 2014
Aaron Castle 2014
Lawi Lalang 2014
Pau Tonnesen 2014
Lawi Lalang 2013
Sam Macaluso 2013
Edgar Rivera-Morales 2013
Edgar Rivera-Morales 2012
James Coffin 201
Jordan Mara 2011
Edgar Rivera-Morales 201
Xuehan Xiong 2009

Xuehan Xiong 2008
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ACADEMIC AWARDS
USTFCCCA All-Academic Athletes (46)

Athlete Year
Mike Kenyon 2001
USTFCCCA All-Academic Teams (3)
Team Year
Arizona 2020
Arizona 2017
Arizona 2013
CSC Academic All-America Athletes (16)
Team Year
Jordan Geist 2023
Jordan Geist 2022
Cody Dalton 2019
Gustavs Kehris 2019
Gustavs Kehris 2018
Aaron Castle 2017
Aaron Castle 2015
Edgar Rivera-Morales 2013
Edgar Rivera-Morales 2012
Xuehan Xiong 2009
Xuehan Xiong 2008
Mike Mortensen 2003
Christian Banken 2001
Jon Pillow 1997
Jon Pillow 1996

Kirk Bronander 1994



